
Dau e$rtutb aim 

ANNO SEXTO 

EDWARDI VII REGIS. 
* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 	* a 4 4- * * 	* 4 * * *  

Act No. 38, 1906. 
An Act to appropriate and apply out of the Consolidated Revenue 

Fund of New South Wales certain Sums to make good the 
Supplies granted for the Service of the year from the 1st 
day of July, 1906, to the 30th day of June, 1907, inclusive 
of both dates ; to adjust the vote " Advance to Treasurer, 
1905-1906," for supplementary charges during the period 
from 1st July, 1905, to 30th June, 1906, inclusive of both 
dates ; to provide for Public Works and other Services 
for the year 1906-7 out of the Public Works Fund, and 
for services of the year 1906-7 out of the Closer Settlement 
Fund ; and for purposes connected with and incidental 
to the above objects. [Assented to, 17th December, 1906.] 

WHEREAS we Your Majesty's most dutiful and loyal subjects, Preamble. 
the Members of the Legislative Assembly of New South Wales 

in Parliament assembled, have granted to Your Majesty the several 
sums hereinafter mentioned for the service of the year from the first 

A 	 day 



2 	 Act No. 38, 1906. 

Appropriation. 

day of July, one thousand nine hundred and six, to the thirtieth day of June, 
one thousand nine hundred and seven (inclusive of both dates), and for supple-
menting the grants made by the present Parliament, in its Second Session, in 
adjustment of the vote " Advance to Treasurer, 1905-1906," for charges during 
the period from the first day of July, one thousand nine hundred and five, to 
the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred and six (inclusive of both 
dates), to be provided for out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund, and on account 
of Public Works and other Services for the year one thousand nine hundred and 
six and one thousand nine hundred and seven, to be provided for out of the Public 
Works Fund, and out of the Closer Settlement Fund : And whereas we desire to 
make good out of the said Funds the several sums granted to Your Majesty as 
aforesaid : Be it therefore enacted by the King's Most Excellent Majesty, by and 
with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly 
of the State of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of 
the same, as follows :— 

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND- 
1. Out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund there shall be appropriated, and 

are hereby appropriated, and shall be issued and applied for or towards the several 
uses and purposes hereinafter expressed— 

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1906, TO THIRTIETH 
JUNE, 1907. 

L SCHEDULES :—Any sum or sums of money not exceeding 
One thousand six hundred and twenty-two pounds for supplement to 
Schedules, as follows :- 

Pensions to Widows of Pilots ... £250-  0 0 
Military Pensions ... 693 0 0 
Pensions to Stock Inspectors ... 679 0 0 

1,622 0 0 

II. EXECUTIVE AND LEGISLATIVE :—Any sum or sums of money 
not exceedinc,  Thirty-two thousand four hundred and ninety-six 
pounds, to defray the Salaries and Contingencies of the Executive and 
Legislative Establishments following :- 

Executive Council ... ... ... ... ... ... £855 0 0 
Vice-President of the Executive Council and Representative 

of the Government in the Legislative Council ... ... 260 0 0 
Legislative Council ... ... 5,080 0 0 
Legislative Assembly ... ... ... 10,003 0 0 
Legislative Council and Assembly ... 5,645 0 0 
Parliamentary Library ... ... ... 2,088 0 0 
Parliamentary Reporting Staff... ... . . ... ... 6,313 0 0 
Parliamentary Standing Committee on Public Works ... 2,252 0 0 

32,496 0 0 

('mount carried over ... 	... £34,118 0 0) 



Act No. 38, 1906. 

Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over £34,118 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—Continued. 

III. COLONIAL SECRETARY :—Any sum or sums of money not 
exceeding One million and forty thousand four hundred and forty 
three pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other 
Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :- 

Colonial Secretary ... £7,442 0 0 
Auditor-General 15,384 0 0 
Aborigines Protection Board 13,438 0 0 
Police ... 440,953 0 0 

Lunacy- 
Institutions for the Insane generally ...£131,010 0 0 
Lunatic Patients ... ... 2,600 0 0 

133,610 0 0 
Master in Lunacy ... 5,000 0 0 
Medical Board ... ... ... ... ... 193 0 0 
Department of Public Health ... ... 30,801 0 0 
Medical Services ... ... 8,950 0 0 
Coast Hospital ... ... ... ... 17,095 0 0 
Maintenance of the Destitute Sick ... 21,000 0 0 

77,846 0 0 
Registry of Friendly Societies and Trade Unions 2,839 0 0 
Government Asylums for the Infirm 63,010 0 0 

*Fisheries Department of 7,781 0 0 
Fire Brigades ... ... ... " 1,106 0 0 
Botanic Gardens... ... ... 8,981 0 0 
Nursery Garden, Campbelltown ... 891 0 0 
Government Domain (Outer) ... ... 2,192 0 0 
Garden Palace Grounds... ... ... •Fe• ... 04 1,258 0 0 
Centennial Park... ... ... ... ... ... 4,333 0 0 
Swimming Baths, Woolloomooloo Bay ... 232 0 0 
Electoral Office ... ... ... ... 2,150 0 0 
Stores Supply and Tender Board ... 124,937 0 0 

Endowment to Hospitals, &c., and other Charitable Services— 
Subsidies- 

Hospitals and Benevolent Institutions— 
Aid, on condition that an equal amount 
be raised by private annual contribu- 
tions, and also that the Government, 
through Police Magistrates or other 
approved Officers, have the right of 
recommending the admission of Patients 58,000 0 0 

Sydney Hospital—Aid, do do do... 4,000 0 0 
Prince Alfred Hospital—Do do do... 4,000 0 0 
Royal Alexandra Hospital for Children, 

Sydney—Do do do... 2,000 0 0 

Carried over ... £68,000 0 0 

Carried over ...£913,576 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... • • • ... £34,11$ 0 0,) 



4 Act No. 38, 1906. 

Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over . • . £34,118 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

COLONIAL SECRETARY—continued. 
Brought over ... ...£913,576 0 0 

Endowment to Hospitals, &c., and other Charitable 
Services—continued. 

Brought over... • • • £68,000 0 0 
Infants' Home, Ashfield—Aid, on condition 

that an equal amount be raised by private 
annual contributions, and also that the 
Government, through Police Magistrates 
or other approved Officers; have the right 
of recommending the admission of patients 500 0 0 

Carrington Centennial Hospital Home for 
Convalescents—Do do do... 

Queen Victoria Home for Consumptives— 
1,013 0 0 

Do do ... 
Benevolent Society of New South Wales, 

Sydney—Aid, on condition of an equal 
amount being raised by private contribu- 
tions ... ... 

Deaf and Dumb and Blind Institution— 

1,000 

2,500 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Do do do 450 0 0 
Dental Hospital—Do do do 100 0 0 
Sydney Homeopathic Hospital—Do do 

Special Grants- 
Sydney Hospital—Grarit in aid of the annual 

cost of the Regent-Areet DispensarY ... 
Newcastle and Northumberland 'Benevolent 

Society—Special grim:it toviaids outdoor 
relief ... ... 

Queen's Jubilee Fund—Grarit towards 
travelling expenses of Inspector ... 

400 

700 

1,000 

25 0  

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Special grants to Hospitals, ... • ... 1;000 0 0 
Hay District Hospital, Nurses' Home ... 500 0 0 

2. Benevolent Society of New South Wales 
Grants to Benevolent Societies to provide 

Christmas cheer for deserving cases of 
distress ... ... 

Other Services- 
Royal Alexandra Hospital for Children, 

Sydney—Rent of Premises ... 
Benevolent Asylum, Sydney, and other 

kindred institutions—for support of 

1,000 

2,000 

250 0  

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Women and Children ... ... 
Newcastle Hospital—Cost of maintenance 

of sea-borne destitute patients ... 

3,500 

100 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Carried over ... £84,038 0 0 

.Carried over, ... £913,576 0 0 

(Amount carried ever ... £34,118 0 0) 



• 

• 

Act No. 38, 1906. 5 

Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over ... £34,118 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

COLONIAL SECRETARY—continued. 
Brought over ... £913,576 0 0 

Endowment to Hospitals, &c., and other Charitable 
Services—continued— 

Brought over £84,038 0 0 
Other Services (continued)--- 
Burial of Destitute Persons in cases where 

Inquests are not held ... 700 0 0 
Maintenance of Deserted Children, Paupers 

taken charge of for Protection, Expenses 
of Transmission, Charitable Relief, &c. 5,000 0 0 

Rent of " Moorecliff " in connection with 
the Sydney Hospital ... 370 0 0 

Newcastle and Northumberland Benevolent 
Society—Rent of Telephone ... 9 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services-- 
Rewards for apprehension of Offenders ... 225 0 0 
Animals Protection Society—Aid, on con-

dition of an equal amount being raised 
by private contributions ... ... 250 0 0 

New South Wales Zoological Society— 
Special grant in aid of ... ... ... 2,500 p 0 

Lord Howe Island—Expenses in connection 
with administration of and for general 
improvements, &c. ... ... ... 300 0 0 

Norfolk Island—Expenses in connection 
with administration of and for general 
improvements, &c. ... • • • ... 1,000 0 0 

To pay Municipal Rates on Government 
Buildings ... ... ... ... 12,000 0 0 

Incidental, unforeseen, and petty expenses, 
freight, insurance, extra clerical assis-
tance, carriage of goods, fuel, light, 
postages, &c., of Department, and fuel, 
light, and incidental expenses, State 
Government House ... ... ... 2,600 0 0 

Royal Shipwreck Relief and Humane 
Society of New South Wales—Special 
grant in aid of ... 250 0 0 ... ... ... 

General improvements, National Park ... 3,500 0 0 
Maintenance, &c., of Telephones ... ... 160 0 0 
Pension to Constable J. F. Alford, in 

addition to the Pension payable to. him 
from the "Police Superannuation Fund," 
upon his retirement, through being 
injured in the execution of his duty ... 46 0 0 

Carried over ... £22,831 0 0 

Carried over ... £1,003,693 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... ••• ... £34,118 0 0) 

90,117 0 0 



Act No. 38, 1906. 

Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over ••• ... £34,118 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 
COLONIAL SECRETARY—continued. 

Brought over... 
Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

Brought over... ... £22,831 
To meet payments to Commissioners for 

Railways for Railway claims for trans-
mission of destitute persons and others 5,000 

Board of International Exchange—Ex- 
penses in connection with ... ... 125 

Additional sum for religious attendance on 
inmates of Asylums and other Govern- 
ment Institutions ... ... ... 640 

Rent of Premises for the Secretary to His 
Excellency the Admiral and Staff ... 300 

Royal Naval House—Special Grant in aid 
of, including rates and taxes ... ... 275 

Rent of " Cranbrook," State Governor's 
Residence ... ... ... ... 1,000 

Special Grants in aid of Suburban and 
Country Fire Brigades ... ... ... 2,000 

Special grants to Water Brigades... ... 100 
Special Grant in aid of Kindergarten 

Classes ... 600 ... ... .... ... 
Relief to Sufferers by Flood ... ... 150 
Ground rent of " Tresco," the residence of 

the Officer in Charge of Naval Estab- 
lishments, Sydney ... ... ... 33 

Cost of electricity supplied to Colonial 
Secretary's Department by Sydney 
Municipal Council ... ... ... 40 

Reimbursement for expenses incurred by 
Colonel G. de L. Ryrie, being equivalent 
to the amount of allowance which would 
have been payable to him bad Parliament 
been in session at the time of his election 66 

Leichhardt and Petersham United Friendly 
Societies' Hall, Dispensary and Medical 
Institute Society, Limited — Special 
grant ... ... ... ... ... 200 

Inebriates' Home, Hawk esbury River—
Establishment and maintenance of ... 2,500 

Band Association of New South Wales— 
Grant ... ... ... ... ... 250 

Settlement of claim of H. Garrett, in 
respect of Tuberculosis alleged to have 
been communicated to his stud pigs by 
pigs purchased from Rookwood Asylum 250 

Transport of Lepers—Expenses in con- 
nection with ... • • • ... ... 390 

0  

36,750 0 0 
1,040,443 0 0 

(Amount carried over „. ••• ...X1,074,561 0 0) 

... £1,003,693 0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
0 0 

0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 



$ 

Act No. 38, 1906. 

Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over ... ... ...£1,074,561 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND-continued. 

IV. TREASURER AND SECRETARY FOR FINANCE AND TRADE :-
Any sum or sums of money not exceeding One million two hundred 
and ninety-one thousand one hundred and thirty-five pounds, to defray 
the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Establishments 
and Services following :- 

Treasury ... ... ... 

Stamp Duties ... 
Land and Income Tax 
Gold Receivers ... 
Gold and Escort ... 
Government Printer • • • ... 
Explosives ... ... 
Shipping Masters 

Navigation- 
Department of Navigation £52,835 
Miscellaneous ... ... ... 22,410 
Australian Coast Light-houses ... 800 

0 
0 
0 

... 

... 

... 

... 

... 

... 

... 

... 

0 
0 
0 

£26,224 
10,863 
39,747 

90 
550 

71,801 
7,541 
2,771 

76,045 
2,785 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 Life-boats, &c. ... ... . ... 

Administration of Old-age Pensions Act ... ... 22,706 0 0 
Government Savings Bank ... ... 21,340 0 0 
Weights and Measures ... ... 1,159 0 0 
Advances to Settlers Board ... 5,168 0 0 
Resumed Properties ... ... ... • . 10,887 0 0 
Sydney Harbour Trust ... ... ... ••• 79,330 0 0 
Agent-General for New South Wales ... ... 8,406 0 0 
Public Library of New South Wales ... ... ... ... 7,452 0 0 
Department of Intelligence and Bureau of Statistics ... ... 9,306 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services- 
Commission on Payments in England by the 

Government Financial Agents ... ... 1,500 0 0 
Insurance, Shipping Charges, &c., on English 

Shipments ... ... ... ... ... 200 0 0 
Exchange on Remittances within and beyond 

the State ... ... ... ... ... 9,000 0 0 
Commission on payments in Sydney by the 

Government Banking Institutions ... 1,400 0 0 
For the relief and conveyance of distressed 

Seamen belonging to the State from Foreign 
Ports, or from Wrecked Vessels, &c. ... 100 0 0 

In aid of the Sailors' Home, Newcastle... ... 350 0 0 
In aid of the Sailors' Home, Sydney ... ... 350 0 0 
Amount payable to Railway Department for 

conveyance, without charge, of Members of 
Parliament, Distinguished Visitors, School 
Children, and others... ... ... ... 16,950 0 0 

Carried over ... ... £29,850 0 0 

Carried over ... ... £404,171 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... 410. ...£1,074,561 0 0) 



Act No. 38, 1906. 

Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over ...£1,074,561 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

TREASURER AND SECRETARY FOR FINANCE AND TRADE—continued. 
Brought over ... 

Miscellaneous Services—continued. 
Brought over... ... £29,850 

Sewerage and Water Rates, &c., various Public 
Buildings, clic., Sydney and Country Towns... 15,000 

To pay interest on uninvested cash balances at 
the credit of various Trust and other Accounts 
in the temporary possession of the Govern- 
ment ... ... ... ... ... ... 15,800 

To pay interest on special deposits by the Savings 
Bank of New South Wales ... ... ... 8,750 

Interest on Advances by Banks in London ... 5,000 
Darling Harbour Resumptions — Interest on 

Compensation Money ... ... ... 29,000 
To meet Unforeseen Expenses to be hereafter 

accounted for ... ... ... ... 2,000 
To meet claims for the refund of Pilotage, Har- 

bour and Light Rates, in certain cases ... 150 
Rental of House for Lady Parkes ... ... 75 
Bubonic Plague—Expenses and Compensation 3,000 
Adjustment of Salaries of Officers in receipt of 

Salary of less than £150 per annum under 
the provisions of the Increment Regulations 6,400 

Adjustment of Salaries of Officers in receipt of 
Salary of more than £150 per annum under 
the provisions of the regrading scheme (Regu-
lation No. 455 under the Public Service Act) 1,550 

To meet increases which may be granted in the 
re-grading of the Service ... ... ... 24,000 

Gratuities to Officers on retirement ... ... 10,000 
Allowance to Widow of late H. L. J. Sherwood, 

who lost his life while engaged on duty in 
Pilot Boat at South Head ... ... ... 65 

Postage Stamps for the use of Members of the 
Legislature ... ... ... ... ... 2,000 

Refund of Survey Fees on Vessels of 15 tons 
and under ... ... ... ... ... 50 

Refund of Moiety of Assessments under section 23 
of the Land and Income Tax Act (Part Re-vote) 46 

Gratuities and Provisional Allowances to Mem-
bers, and Relatives of Members, of Imperial 
and State Contingents to South Africa and 
Naval Contingent to China (portion to be 
recovered from the Imperial Government 
when pensions are adjusted) ... ... 1,200 

...£404,171 0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 Carried over ... £153,936 

Carried over £404,171 0 0 

(amount carried over ... ... ...X1,074,561 0 0) 



(Amount brought over £1,074,561 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

TREASURER AND SECRETARY FOR FINANCE AND TRADE—continued. 

. 

Brought over 

Miscellaneous Services—continued. 
Brought over ... ... £153,936 

Rebate of wharfage rates on Timber and Produce 
paid at Woolgoolga Bay and Coff's Harbour, 
in cases where full rates are paid in Sydney 

0 

...X404,171 0 0 

0 

(Re-vote) ... ... ... ... ... 400 0 0 
Expenses in connection with Cab Fares to 

Members of the Legislature on the occasion 
of late sittings of the House when Trams 
are not running ... ... ... ... 50 0 0 

Immigration—Towards promoting and adver- 
tising the State ... ... ... ... 7,000 0 0 

Sydney Branch of the Royal Mint—Further 
grant... ... ... ... ... ... 1,000 0 0 

F. G. D. Smith—Gratuity equivalent to contribu-
tions to the Superannuation Fund up to date 
of retirement from the Railway Service ... 101 0 0 

Gratuity to Mrs. Ada Godbolt, widow of the 
late Paymaster of Imperial Pensions ... 150 0 0 

Military Contingents to South Africa—To meet 
claims of Returned Soldiers ... ... ... 20,000 0 0 

Royal Commission Returned Soldiers' Claims— 
Allowances to Officers conducting case on 
behalf of the Government ... ... ... 300 0 0 

New Zealand Exhibition—Towards Representa- 
tion of New South Wales ... ... ... 2,000 0 0 

Expenses in connection with joint Exhibition 
in London by the Australian States ... 1,100 0 0 

Australian Natives' Association of New South 
Wales—Grant in aid of ... ... ... 666 0 0 

Lambton Municipal Council--Special Grant ... 100 0 0 
Compensation for cancellation of Contract for 

erection of building in Centennial Park for 
Military purposes ... ... ... ... 61 0 0 

Towards upkeep of graves of New South Wales 
Soldiers in South Africa ... ... ... 100 0 0 • 

Act No. 38, 1906. 9 

Appropriation. 

Advance to Treasurer—To enable the Treasurer to make 
Advances to Public Officers, and on account of other 
Governments, and to pay expenses of an unforeseen nature 
which will afterwards be submitted for Parliamentary 
appropriation. The whole amount to be adjusted not later 
than the 30th June, 1908 .. ... 

Public Works Fund—Amount in aid ... 
Closer Settlement Fund—Amount in aid ... 

(Amount carried over 

186,964 0 0 

150,000 0 0 
350,000 0 0 
200,000 0 0 

1,291,135 0 0 

.. ...£2,365,696 0 0) 



10 Act No. 38, 1906. 

Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over ... ... ...£2,365,696 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

RAILWAYS :—Any sum or sums of money not exceeding 
Three millions and twenty-six thousand five hundred and six pounds, 
to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the 
Establishments and Services following :— 

Railways and Tramways- 
154. Existing Lines—Working Expenses £3,026,506 0 0 

THE DEPARTMENT OF THE ATTORNEY-GENERAL AND OF 
JUSTICE :—Any sum or sums of money not exceeding Three hundred 
and twenty-five thousand one hundred and eighty-seven pounds, 
to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the 
Establishments and Services following :- 

Department of the Attorney-General and of Justice... £37,851 0 0 
The Judges .. ... 7,265 0 0 
Prothonotary and Registrar-in-Divorce ... 3,115 0 0 
Master in Equity ... 3,755 0 0 
Registrar in Bankruptcy • •• 2,985 0 0 
Probate and Intestate Estates Office 3,478 0 0 
Sheriff ... 26,200 0 0 
District Courts 3,313 0 0 
Coroners ... 3,870 0 0 
Petty Sessions 83,033 0 0 
Prisons ... 88,844 0 0 
Registrar-General and Examiner of Patents 39,603 0 0 
Public Service Board ... 6,743 0 0 
Industrial Arbitration ... 5,482 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services- 
Allowances to Inspectors and Sub-Inspectors 

under "Liquor Act of 1898" £700 0 0 
For purchase of samples of liquor by Licensing 

Inspectors for purpose of analysis ... ... 200 0 0 
For expenses of Inquiries under " Royal Com-

missions Evidence Act, No. 23, 1901," and 
Inquiries under " Crimes Act, 1900," sec. 475 120 0 0 

Refund of fees paid for Licenses issued on 
Certificates granted by Magistrates... ... 375 0 0 

Purchase of Law Books, Sze., for Courts of Petty 
Sessions and Department of the Attorney- 
General and of Justice 1,000 0 0 

Carried over ... £2,395 0 0 

Carried over ... ... £315,537 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... ...£5,392,202 0 0) 



Act No. 38, 1906. 11 

Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over ••• • •• • • • £5,392,202 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

THE DEPARTMENT OF THE ATTORNEY—GENERAL AND OF JUSTICE—continued. 
Brought over 

Miscellaneous Services—continued. 
Brought over ... • • • £2,395 

To pay officers of the Department of the 
Attorney-General and of Justice who may 
be granted extended leave of absence prior to 
retirement a lump sum in lieu of such leave 350 

To provide for new positions which may be 
created after Estimates have been passed by 
Parliament ... ... 450 

To meet the Legal Expenses (with the exception 
of verdicts in cases against the Crown and 
cost in connection therewith) of all Depart-
ments of the State in matters placed in the 
hands of the Crown Solicitor ... 6,250 

Refund of fines and forfeitures remitted ... 175 
Bonus under the provisions of Public Service 

Regulation No. 13, to Mr. W. J. Camphin, 
Acting Chief Clerk, Water Police Office, in 
respect of the period 1st July, 1905, to 30th 
June, 1906 ... 30 

9,650 0 0 
325,187 0 0 

VII. SECRETARY FOR LANDS :—Any sum or sums of money 
not exceeding Three hundred and four thousand one hundred and 
fifty-three pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other 
Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :- 

Department of Lands ... £275,318 0 0 
Western Land Board ... ... 6,880 0 0 
Pastures Protection Act... 3,657 0 0 

of site's, maintenance, improvement, or 
compensation for improvements, fencing, 

183. clearing, inspection, and other expenses, of 
Public Parks, Recreation Grounds, Reserves, 
Bathing-places, and Cemeteries, &c.... ... 

Maintenance and improvement of Wentworth 
Park ... ... ... ... ... 

Carried over ... £12,050 

Carried over ••• see ••• £285,855 0 0 

(Amount carried over ..• ... £5,717,389 0 0) 

... £315,537 0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

Miscellaneous Services- 
Alignment Posts for Towns ... ... ... 

owards the purchase, acquisition, resumption) 
50 

12,000 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 



12 Act No. 38, 1906. 

Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over ...£5,717,389 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

SECRETARY FOR LANDS—continued. 

Brought over 
Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

Brought over ... ... £12,050 
Maintenance and Improvement of Hyde, Cook, 

and Phillip Parks ... ... ... ... 200 
To meet cost of postage and railway freight 

stamps ; transmission of telegraphic messages; 
and also for private letter-boxes for the 
Department .. ... ... ... ... 4,500 

Executors of the late C. Torcetti.—Remission 
of interest paid on Conditional Purchase 
76-10, Orange ... ... ... ... 5 

Andrews, Moseley, and Manning.—In full 
satisfaction of their claim to moneys paid 
by th'm in 1897, on account of William 
Bakewell, as assessed value of land included 
in the 100-feet reservation, Blackwattle Bay, 
part of Cook's subdivision ... ... ... 250 

Thompson, junior, James.—To cover refund 
made of survey fee paid with application for 
Conditional Purchase 05-63 and Conditional 
Lease 05-53, Casino, the same having been 
withdrawn and reapplied for by J. T. Fayle 27 

To meet remission of rents, to Conditional, 
Settlement, and other Lessees who through 
conflicting applications, &c., cannot be given 
possession from date of application ... ... 1,053 

Marcbant, Edward.—To meet interest from 
date of selection of Conditional Purchase 
77-26, Coonamble, on purchase money in 
respect to 10 acres added to the area 
originally applied for ... ... ... 12 

Gratuity to Widow of the late E. C. Marr, 
formerly Clerk, Department of Lands ... 50 

Murrumburrah Show Ground—Amount equiva- 
lent to proceeds of sale of old Show Ground 81 

Refund of deposit lodged by the late Ann 
Rouse, with application for C.P. 71/2,478, 
Parish of Kahibah, County of Northumber- 
land ... ... ... ... ... ... 20 

Green, S. 0. S.—Remission of rent paid on 
Settlement Lease No. 05-2, Armidale, from 
23rd February to 26th June, 1905 (X7 8s. ld.) 8 

Service, J. T.—Remission of rent paid on 
Settlement Lease No. 1,827, Deniliquin, from 
5th May to 19th October, 1904 (£16 ls. 2d.) 17 

Special Services—Labour Settlements ... 

(Amount carried over 

... £285,855 0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
18,273 0 0 

25 0 0 
304,153 0 0 

... ...L6,021,542 0 0) 



Act No. 38, 1900. 13 

Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over "' ....E6,021,542 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 
VIII. SECRETARY FOR PUBLIC WORKS :—Any sum or sums of 

money not exceeding Eight hundred and eighty-three thousand one 
hundred and sixty pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and 
other Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :- 

197. Department of Public Works—Establishment £112,024 0 
Less Amount of Salaries 

chargeable to Loans ...£10,000 0 0 
LessAmount of Salaries charge- 

able to Public Works Fund 10,000 0 0 
20,000 0 

Public Works and Services— 
Maintenance- 
Roads ... ... ... £320,146 0 
Bridges ... ... ... ... 15,000 0 
Punts, Ferries, and Launches ... ... 8,900 0 
Public Watering Places and Artesian Bores, 

Water Conservation, and Water Supplies 
and Drainage ... ...- ... 8,500 0 

Harbours and Rivers... ... 20,575 0 
Dredge Service ... ... 75,000 0 
Public Buildings ... 30,120 0 
Dock Establishment ... 6,000 0 
Sewerage Construction 1,455 0 
Miscellaneous ... ... ... ... ... 5,041 0 
Compensations and Gratuities to Employees 

and others for injuries • to relatives in case 
of death ; Gratuities to Employees after 
lengthy service ; for settlement of minor 
claims; and for loss or injury to stock, 
goods, or materials... ... ••• ... 7,000 0 

Equipment, travelling, transfer, removal, and 
other allowances and pay for temporary 
services ... ... ... ... ... 25,000 0 

Rents, Cleaning, Caretaking, Insurance and 
Shipping Charges, Letter-boxes, Postage, 
Telegrams, Railway Fares, Freights, 
Stamps, and Departmental Contingencies 
generally ... ... ... ... ... 14,000 0 

To provide for Gratuities, as an act of grace, 
to maintenance men on roads and works 
taken over under Local Government Act on 
their ceasing to be employed by the 
Government or the local body, and 
according to their age and length of 
service ; distribution to be made on a basis 
fixed by the Public Service Board, and to 
be made by that Board ... ... 10,000 0 

0 

0 
92,024 0 0 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 

0 

0 

0 
546,737 0 0 

Carried over ... £638,761 0 0 

(Amount carried over ...Z6,021,542 0 0) 



14► Act No. 38, 1906. 

Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

SECRETARY FOR PUBLIC WORKS—continued. 

	

Brought over... 	••• £638,761 
Local Government Branch ... ... 97,435 
Labour Bureau ... ... 8,200 
Metropolitan Board of Water Supply and Sewerage ... ... 125,847 
Hunter District Water Supply and Sewerage Board ... ... 12,917 

0 

0 
0 
0 
0 

...£6,021,542 

0 

0 
0 
0 
0 

0 0) 

883,160 0 0 

IX. PUBLIC INSTRUCTION, LABOUR, AND INDUSTRY :—Any 
sum or sums of money not exceeding Nine h undred and eighty-seven 
thousand eight hundred and ninety-three pounds, to defray the 
Salaries, Contingencies, and other -Expenses of the Establishments 
and Services following :- 

Public Instruction ... 
State Children Relief Department 

Industrial Schools- 
Nautical School-ship " Sobraon " £12,610 
Industrial School for Girls, Parramatta 3,150 
Carpenterian Reformatory ... 2,926 

0 
0 
0 

... £866,415 0 0 

... 65,918 0 0 

0 
0 
0 

18,686 0 0 
Observatory ... 
Australian Museum ... 
National Art Gallery ... 
Labour and Industry Branch ... 

Grants in aid of Public Institutions—
Sydney University- 

4,129 0 0 
6,781 0 	0 

	

3,073 	0 	0 
••• 4,091 0 0 

For Minor Repairs ... ... ... 500 0 0 
Scientific Apparatus... ... 1,500 0 0 
Repairs to Main Buildings ... 
To provide for the establishment of Evening 

Lectures (including University Exten- 
sion Lectures, and Lectures in Law) ... 

900 

2,000 

0 

0 

0 

0 
Linnean Society... 
Royal Society—Amount in proportion of £1 to 

every £2 raised by private contributions ... 
The Royal Geographical Society of Australasia—

Amount in proportion of £1 to every £2 
raised by private contributions ... 

In aid of Educational Institutions, for main- 
tenance purposes ... 

In aid of the " Women's Branch of the Royal 
Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to 
Animals," to assist it in its work in connec- 
tion with Public Schools ... 

100 

400 

50 

7,000 

50 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 
12,500 0 0 

Carried over ... ... £981,593 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... ...£6,904,702 0 0) 



Act No. 38, 1906. 15 

Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over £6,904,702 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

PUBLIC INSTRUCTION, LABOUR, AND INDUSTRY—continued. 

Brought over ...£981,593 0 0 
Miscellaneous Services- 

To amount due to Department of Lands for 
survey of School sites £300 0 0 

Postage and Telegraphic Services for the Depart-
ments and Services under the control of the 
Minister of Public Instruction and the Public 
Schools' Amateur Athletic Association ... 6,000 0 0 

6,300 0 0 
987,893 0 0 

X. SECRETARY FOR MINES AND AGRICULTURE :—Any sum Or 
sums of money not exceeding One hundred and fifty-seven thousand one 
hundred and fifty-six pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, 
and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :- 

Department of Mines ... £51,651 0 0 
Stock and Brands Branch 14,078 0 0 
Agriculture Branch ... 46,171 0 0 
School of Mines and Assay Works 400 0 0 
Exports and Cold Storage Branch 1,565 0 0 
Miners' Accident Relief Board... 937 0 0 
Commercial Agents 4,638 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services- 
To meet cost of subsidising Agricultural, Horti- 

cultural, and Pastoral Societies receiving 
annual subscriptions (from not less than 50 
members) amounting to not less than £50, 
the subsidy not to exceed 7s. 6d. on every £1 
awarded in prizes for Agriculture or other 
approved objects ... ... 9,000 0 0 

Carried over ... ....E9,000 0 0 

Carried over ...L119,440 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... ...L7,892,595 0 0) 



1i; Act No. 3S, 1909. 

Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over ••• ...£7,892,595 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED RE'EN li li FUND—continued. 

SECRETARY FOR MINES AND AGRICULTURE—continued. 

Brought over ... • • • ... £119,440 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

Brought over ... £9,000 0 0 

Subsidy to Agricultural, Pastoral, and Horti- 
cultural Societies and other Associations, 
subject to special conditions... ... 2,000 0 0 

Grants to Agricultural, Pastoral, and Horticul- 
tural Societies, subject to special conditions 7,000 0 0 

Administration of the Act for the Regulation of 
Coal. Mines and Collieries ... 1,000 0 0 

Ambulance Classes 250 0 0 

Cost of Experiments in Cultivation of Tobacco 

To meet travelling expenses of Pastures Protec-
tion Inspectors when employed on special 
work for Mines Department 

To promote prospecting for Gold and other 
Minerals, and to encourage the opening of 
New Fields. The amounts advanced in aid 
to be refunded to the Consolidated Revenue 
Fund, if, in the opinion of the Prospecting 
Board, Minerals are won in payable quan-
tities, or the mine otherwise prove profitable 
to the prospectors ... ... 

Salaries of Officers of Public Works Depart-
ment temporarily employed ... 

Compensation to Trustees Grafton Common, 
for improvements on land taken for an 

250 

500 

15,000 

314 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Experimental Farm (Re-vote) ,•• 

Expenses in connection with Exhibit to repre-
sent this State at Osaka Museum, Japan 
(Re-vote) ... ... ... ... ... 

Compensation for land resumed for Mining 

302 

100 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Purposes ... ... ... ... ... 

Vine Diseases Act—Expenses in connection 
with the eradication of Phylloxera, providing 
Viticultural Nurseries, and administration of 
the Vine Diseases Act ... ... ... 

500 

1,500 

0 

0 

0 

0 
37,716 0 0 

157,156 0 0 

(TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND FOR THE 

SERVICE OF THE YEAR, FROM 1ST JULY, 1906, TO 30TH JUNE, 1907) ...£8,049,751 0 0 



Act No. 38, 1906. 17 

Appropriation. 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 
FOR THE SERVICE OF THE PERIOD FROM 1sT JULY, 1905, TO 30TH 

JUNE, 1906. 
XI. IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 

1905-1906," ON ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1905-1906 :—
Any sum or sums of money not exceeding Eighty thousand eight 
hundred and sixty-six pounds eighteen shillings and three pence for 
Supplementary Charges made during the period from 1st July, 1905, 
to 30th June, 1906, for the Salaries, Contingencies, and other 
Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :— 

Executive and Legislative :— 
Executive Council—Salaries—Clerical Relieving Staff... ... 
Legislative Council—Salaries—First Clerk and Usher of the 

Black Rod—difference between £400 and £450 per annum, 
from 12th to 30th June, 1905 ... 

Legislative Council and Assembly—Contingencies—Fire In- 
surance, Buildings and Furniture, Parliament House ... 

Parliamentary Reporting Staff—Contingencies—Sessional Short-
hand Writing, &c. 

Parliamentary Standing Committee on Public Works— 
Salaries—Shortage on Salaries Vote ... £68 9 11 
Contingencies—Incidental, travelling expenses, 

520 10 0 

£40 

2 

60 

95 

588 

0 

12 

6 

7 

19 

0 

9 

3 

10 

11 
787 6 9 Colonial Secretary :— 

Chief Secretary—Salaries—Clerk—difference between £150 and 
£170 per annum, from 1st July, 1905 ... 

Aborigines Protection Board — Contingencies — Aborigines' 
Station, Walhallow—Erection of buildings 

Police—Contingencies— 
Pollock v. Caldwell, taxed costs ... £104 12 3 
Gratuity, &c., to Mrs. F. H. Wallace, widow 

of the late Constable John Wallace 246 18 6 

20 

340 

351 

200 

92 

1,911 

143 

100 

0 

0 

10 

0 

12 

15 

17 

0 

0 

0 

9 

0 

2 

6 

11 

0 

Institutions for the Insane Generally—Salaries—Clerical 
Relieving Staff ... ... 

Master in Lunacy— 
Salaries—Clerk, at £150 per annum, from 1st 

February, 1906 ... ... 62 10 0 
Salaries—Clerical Relieving Staff 30 2 2 

Maintenance of the Destitute Sick—For the support of Destitute 
Persons in the Sydney, Prince Alfred, and other Hospitals 

Government Asylums for the Infirm— 
Salaries — Inspector-General — difference be- 

tween £750 and £800 per annum, from 1st 
February, 1906 ; Clerk, at £225 per annum, 
from 7th February, 1906 . 110 11 3 

Salaries—Clerical Relieving Staff ... 33 6 8 

Contingencies—Bonus to Mr. A. W. Green, as Acting 
Director for Government Asylums ... ••• ••• .•• 

Carried over . £3,159 16 4 £787 6 9 



18 	 Act No. 38, 1906. 

Appropriation. 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE "ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 1905-1906," ON 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1905-19067—continued. 

£195 per annum, from 1st May, 1906 11 13 4 
Salaries—Clerical Relieving Staff 	... 195 0 0 

Swimming Baths, Woolloomoo]oo Bay — Contingencies — 
Deepening Baths 	... 

Registrar-General— 
Salaries--Permanent Officers of other Depart- 

ments temporarily employed 	... 	... 95 6 5 
Salaries—Clerical Relieving Staff 	... 	... 147 17 0 
Salaries—Public Works Officers transferred ... 1,510 4 3 

Stores Supply and Tender Board— 
Salaries—Inspector—difference between £204 

and £230 per annum, from 21st March to 
30th June, 1905 7 5 4 

Salaries—Clerical Relieving Staff 250 0 0 

Charitable Allowances— 
Charitable Institutions--Aid, on condition that 

an equal amount be raised by private annual 
contributions, and also that the Government, 
through Police Magistrates or other approved 
Officers, have the right of recommending the 
admission of Patients 	 ... 29,981 9 7 

Sydney Hospital—Special grant 	... 1,000 0 0 
Newcastle and Northumberland Benevolent 

Sn.,:lety—Rent of telephone... 8 5 0 

carried over 	 ... 

£3,159 

63 

206 

86 

1,753 

257 

30,989 

16 

8 

13 

0 

7 

5 

14 

4 

7 

4 

2 

8 

4 

7 

£787 6 9 

£36,516 6 0 £787 6 9 

Brought over ... 	••• 

Colonial Secretary—continued. 
State Children's Relief Department—Salaries—Typist, at £65 

per annum, from 16th February to 31st May, 1906. 
Ormond House—Superintendent, at £150 per annum, 
from 1st June, 1906 ; Sub-matron, at £60 per annum, 
from 1st June, 1906 ; Attendant, at £40 per annum, from 
1st June, 1906 ; Cook and Laundress, at £52 per annum, 
from 1st June, 1906. Shaftesbury—Matron-Superinten-
dent, at £130 per annum, from 1st June, 1906 ; Attendant, 
at £52 per annum, from 1st June, 1906 ; Cook and Laun-
dress, at £52 per annum, from 1st June, 1906 ... 

Fisheries— 
Salaries—Clerk—difference between £125 and 



Act No. 38, 1906. 19 

 

 

Appropriation. 

  

 

  

  

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 1905-1006," ON 

ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1905-1906—continued. 

Brought over... ... 
Colonial Secretary—continued. 

Miscellaneous Services— 
Royal Commission of Inquiry into claims of New 

South Wales Contingents to South Africa— 
Expenses ... ... £261 7 1 
Judge C. E. R. Murray, 

special fee 105 0 0 
Mr. H. L. Ellis—Bonus ... 50 0 0 

416 7 1 

£36,516 

4,776 

6 

4 

15 

0 

0 

8 

0 

7 

4 

0 

0 

4 

£787 

41,292 

6 

10 

9 

7 

Local Government Areas Commission— 
Expenses ... ... £241 3 11 
Bonus to Mr. J. Garlick ... 50 0 0 
Bonus to Mr. R. E. Jones 50 0 0 

341 3 11 
Royal Commission on Manufacture of Loco- 

motives—Expenses ... ... ... ... 156 14 0 
Royal Commission of Inquiry into Lands 

Administration—Expenses ... ... ... 2,482 4 3 
Brady v. Williams—Verdict and Costs, re 

publication of " Sydney, the Commercial 
Capital of the Commonwealth " ... ... 573 12 5 

Federal Royal Commission on the Butter In- 
dustry—Expenses ... ... ... ... 157 7 7 

Walker v. Howarth—Privy Council appeal ... 124 17 10 
Royal Commission on Railway Administration— 

Expenses ... ... ... £218 17 6 
Bonus to Mr. H. L. Ellis ... 25 0 0 

243 17 6 
Expenses of trip of His Excellency the State 

Governor to the West ... ... ... 230 0 0 
Royal Anthropological Society—Special grant 50 0 0 

Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade :— 
Treasury—Salaries—Clerical Relieving Staff ... ... ... 
Land and Income Tax—Salaries—Clerk : difference between 

£150 and £200 per annum, from 1st January, 1906 ... 
Government Printer—Salaries—Acting Superintendent : dif-

ference between £350 and £410 per annum, from 1st May, 
1905, to 30th April, 1906 ... ... ... ... ... 

Shipping Masters—Salaries—Acting Shipping Master, New- 
castle, at £350 per annum from 1st June, 1906. Cleaner : 
difference between £60 and £75 per annum, from 1st to 
30th June, 1905 ... ... ... ... ... ... 

153 

25 

60 

30 

Carried over ... ... £269 3 8 £42,075 17 4 



20 	 Act No. 38, 1906. 

Appropriation. 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 
IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 1905-1906," ON 

ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1905-1906—continued. 
Brought over ... 	• • • 

Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade—continued. 
Navigation— 

Navigation Department—Salaries—First Assis-
tant Engineer-Surveyor—difference between 
£420 and £440 per annum, from 1st 
July, 1905 ; Assistant Engineer—difference 
between £360 and £375 per annum, from 1st 
July, 1905 ; Assistant Engineer—difference 
between £368 and £375 per annum, from 
1st 	July, 	1905 ; 	Assistant 	Engineer — 
difference between £315 	and £330 per 
annum, from 1st July, 1905 ; First Assistant 
Shipwright-Surveyor — difference between 
£360 and £375 per annum, from 1st July, 
1905 ; 	Assistant 	Shipwright-Surveyor — 
difference between £340 and £350 per annum, 
from 1st July, 1905 ; Assistant Shipwright- 
Surveyor —difference between £300 and £310 
per annum, from 1st July, 1905 ; two Inspec-
tors and Surveyors—difference between £340 
and £350 per annum each, from 1st July, 
1905 ; Inspector and Surveyor—difference 
between £330 and £340 per annum, from 
1st July, 1905 ; two Shipping Inspectors—
difference between £340 and £350 per annum 
each, from 1st July, 1905 	... 	... 142 0 0 

Salaries—Clerical Relieving Staff 	... 	... 10 15 1 
Colonial Lighthouses—Salaries—Principal Light-

keepers — Macquarie Light—difference be-
tween £217 and £227 per annum, from 1st 
July, 1905 ; Nobby's — difference between 
£202 and £212 per annnum, from 1st July, 
1905 ; Seal Rocks—difference between £217 
and £227 per annum, from 1st July, 1905 ; 
Montague Island—difference between £157 
and £167 per annum, from 1st July, 1905 ; 
Green Cape—difference between £217 and 
£227 per annum, from 	1st July, 1905; 
Barrenjoey—difference between £167 and 
£177 per annum, from 1st July, 1905; Byron 
Bay—difference between £217 and £227 per 
annum, from 1st July, 1905; Norah Head—
difference £187 and £197 per annum, from 
1st July, 1905; 	Point Perpendicular—at 
£187 per annum, from 1st July to 31st 
August, 1905... 	... 	... 	 • •• 	 ... 	111 	3 4 

Carried over ... 	... £263 18 5 

£269 3 8 	£42,079 17 4 

Carried over 	... 	 ... 	 ... 	 £269 3 8 	£42,079 17 4 



Act No. :3‘, 1906. 	 21 

Appropriation. 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 1905-1906," ON 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1905-1906—continued. 

Brought over... 	 .• • 	£269 3 8 	£42,079 	4 
Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade—continued. 

Brought over... 	... £263 18 5 
Sea and River Pilots — Sea Pilots, Sydney — 

Salaries—One--difference between £377 10s. 
and £387 10s. per annum, from 1st. July, 
1905 ; Three--difference between £340 and 
£350 per annum each, from 1st July, 1905... 40 0 0 

Pilots, Newcastle—Salaries—One : difference be-
tween £330 and £340 per annum from 1st 
July, 1905 ; One : difference between £302 
and £312 per annum, from 1st July, 1905 ; 
One : difference between £300 and £310 per 
annum, from 	26th August, 1905 ; 	One : 
difference between £290 and £300 per annum, 
from 1st July 1905 ; Three : difference be-
tween £280 and £290 per annum each, from 
1st July, 1905 68 9 11 

Pilots--Salaries—One—Ballina : difference be- 
tween £187 10s. aid £195 per annum, from 
1st July, 	1905 ; 	One—Port 	Macquarie : 
difference between £220 and £227 10s. per 
annum, from 1st July, 1905 ; One—Tweed 
River: difference between £205 and £212 
10s. per annum, from 1st July, 1905: Two— 
Camden Haven and Lake Macquarie : differ-
ence between £172 10s. and £180 per annum 
each, from 1st July, 1905 	... 37 10 0 

Masters, Engineers, and Boatmen—Salaries — 
Pilot Boatman, Port Macquarie, at £126 per 
per annum, from 1st May, 1906 	... 21 0 0 

Telegraph Stations—Signal Masters—Salaries-- 
One—Fort Phillip : difference between £165 
and £170 per annnm, from 1st July, 1905 ; 
One—South Head : difference between £170 
and £175 per annum, from 1st July, 1905 ; 
Assistant Signal Master, Fort Phillip, at 
£120 per annum, from 9th June to 30th 
November, 1905 67 6 8 

498 5 0 Administration of Old-age Pensions—Salaries—Clerical Reliev- 
ing Staff 	... 	... 	... 33 6 8 Advances to Settlers Board— 

Salaries—Clerk at £140 per annum, from 6th 
March, 1906 ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	44 	15 	8 

Salaries—Clerical Relieving Staff 	... 	28 	9 11 
73 5 7 

Carried over 	 ... £874 0 11 £42,079 17 4 



22 Act No. 38, 1906. 

Appropriation. 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 1905-1906," ON 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1905-1906—continued. 

Brought over ... £874 0 11 £42,079 17 

Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade—continued. 
Agent-General for New South Wales— 

Salaries—Shortage on Salaries Vote ... ... ••• 122 14 9 
Contingencies— 

Cost of Prosecution in London in connec- 
tion with Adulterated Butter... 37 3 8 

Rent of New Offices, Sze.... •• • 890 16 3 
927 19 11 

Commercial Agency, London — Contingencies — Incidental 
Expenses, &R. ... ... ... ... 177 5 1 

Intelligence Department.—Salaries—Director: at £100 per 
annum, from 1st July, 1905 ; Assistant Director at £450 
per annum, from 19th February, 1906 ; Tourist Officer at 
£200 per annum, from 1st April, 1906 ... ... ... 313 7 10 

Miscellaneous Services— 
Refund of fine—Stamp Duties Act, No. 24, of 

1904 ... ... ... 5 0 0 
Stamp Duty on releases in connection with 

claims for refund of Civil Service Super- 
annuation deductions, &c. ... ... ... 60 8 0 

Interest on Probate Duty overpaid in the 
Estate of the late Thomas Robertson ... 12 5 9 

Valuation of the Estate of the late Mr. W. E. 
Spark ... ... ... ... ... ... 157 10 0 

Robertson and the Commissioner of Stamps— 
Costs of expert's evidence, disallowed by the 
Supreme Court, but allowed on appeal by 
the High Court ... ... ... ... 600 3 2 

Fitting up Pavilion at Agricultural Ground for 
Intelligence Department ... ... ... 14 0 6 

Exhibits for Information Bureau, London— 
Expenses ... ... ... ... ... 439 17 7 

Darling Harbour and Rocks Resumptions— 
Refund of land tax ... ... ... ... 90 8 1 

Cambridge Stores—Erection of lift ... 96 0 0 
Relief accorded sufferers from Bush Fires 59 18 3 
Tornado, North Sydney—Relief to sufferers ... 8 10 1 

Carried over ... ... £1,544 1 5 

Carried over ... £2,415 8 6 £42,079 17 4 



k 

Act No. 38, 1906. 	 23 

Appropriation. 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE "ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 1905-4906," ON 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1905-1906—continued. 

Brought over 	... 	••• 

Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade—continued. 

Brought over... 	.•• 	... £1,544 	1 	5 

Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

£2,415 8 6 £42,079 17 	4 

Imperial Contingents Pay Office—Expenses ... 	710 	6 10 
Imperial and State Contingents — Advisory 

Board for Pensions 	... 	••• 	... 	... 	37 	7 	0 
New South Wales Military Contingents to 

South Africa—Expenses 	... 	••• 	 ..• 	498 	8 10 
Returned Soldiers' Pay—Compilation of Claims 	20 	9 	0 
To reimburse the War Office for over-payment 

of compensation to an officer of New Sonth 
Wales Mounted Rifles for the loss of horse 
in South Africa 	••• 	••• 	... 	... 	20 	0 	0 

Refund of Fees—Brewers' Licenses 	... 	... 	54 	0 	0 
Insurance, s.s. "Victoria"—Navigation Depart- 

ment 	... 	... 	••• 	••• 	... 	... 	114 	7 	6 
Stephenson v. Williams—Verdict and costs, in 

claim for damages to slip by ship " Mount 
Stewart " 	••• 	... 	••• 	... 	... 	92 	17 	6 

Expenses in connection with the visit of the 
Earl of Jersey as a guest of the State 	... 	461 	7 	8 

Citizens' Fund, Professional Musicians—Special 
grant 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	50 	0 	0 

Inquiry into the cause of the boiler explosion, 
Thornton—Expenses... 	••• 	 see 	 89 19 	0 

Exchange on Remittances 	... 	... 	... 	746 17 	2 
Mrs. Catherine Wood, widow of the late Stephen 

Wood—Compassionate allowance equivalent 
to a full year's pension of her late husband... 	37 16 	8 

4,477 18 7 
-General and 	:— 6,893 7 	1 Attorney Justice 

Attorney-General and Justice Department—. 
Salaries—Clerk, difference between £150 and 

£160 p9r annum from 4th July, 1905 	 9 18 	5 
Salaries—Clerical Relieving Staff 	... 	280 12 11 

290 11 4 
Judges—Salaries—Salaries of Acting Supreme and District 

Court Judges ; Librarian of Supreme Court Library—
difference between £57 and £72 per annum from 1st 
March, 1906 ; Tipstaff to Hon. Mr. Justice Pring at £150 
per annum, from 14th March to 22nd April, 1906 324 2 8 

:armee/ 

Carried over 	••• 	••• £614 14 0 £48,973 4 	5 



24 Act No. 38, 1906. 

Appropriation. 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 1905-1906," ON 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1905-1906—continued. 

Brought over... ... £614 14 0 £48,973 4 5 

Attorney-General and Justice—continued. 
Probate and Intestate Estates Office — Salaries — Clerical 

Relieving Staff ... ... ... ... ... ... 139 4 11 
District Courts—Salaries—Clerk, at £95 per annum, from 27th 

October to 15th November, 1905 ; Clerk, at £95 per 
annum, from 16 November, 1905 ... ... ... ... 64 12 2 

Petty Sessions—Salaries—Clerk of Petty Sessions, Ashfield—
difference between £225 and £260 per annum from 1st 
May, 1905 ... ... ... ... ... 40 16 8 

Public Service Board— 
Salaries—Difference between £850 per annum 

as Comptroller-General of Prisons and £1,000 
as Deputy Member of the Public Service 
Board, from 30th April, 1906 25 8 4 

Salaries—Clerical Relieving Staff 308 10 7 
333 18 11 

Contingencies— 
Bonus to Mr. Chas. Lyne for services in 

connection with Public Service Board 
inquiries ... 50 0 0 ... ... ... ... 

Inquiry by the Public Service Board into 
the overlapping in the Scientific Depart-
ments or Branches of Departments of the 
State... ... ... 63 0 0  

113 0 0 
Industrial Arbitration—Salaries—Difference between £1,500 

per annum as District Court Judge and £2,600 per annum 
as President of the Court of Arbitration, from 1st Decem-
ber, 1905 ; Member of the Court of Arbitration, at £750 
per annum, from 1st November to 31st December, 1905 ... 766 13 4 

Miscellaneous Services— 
Refund of Estreated Recognisance of Mrs 

Matilda Barnes 21 14 0 
Australian Equitable Investment Company— 

Compensation ordered by the Court to be 
paid out of estreated recognisance ... 22 10 0 

Manchester Unity Independent Order of Odd-
fellows—Compensation ordered by the Court 
to be paid out of estreated recognisance ... 67 10 0 

Refund of Fine imposed at the Central Police 
Court ... 0 5 0 

111 19 0 
2,184 19 0 

,Carried over ••• £51,158 3 5 



Act No. 38, 1906. 	 25 

Appropriation. 

CONSOLIDATED RE VENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE "ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 1905-1906," ON 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1905-1906—continued. 

Brought over 	 £51,158 3 5 
Secretary for Lands :— 

Lands Department— 
Salaries—One Conditional Purchase Inspector 

difference between £260 and £275 per 
annum, from 1st July, 1905, to 30th April, 
1906 ; one Conditional Purchase Inspector 

difference between £225 and £250 per 
annum, from 1st July, 1905, to 30th April, 
1906 ; one Conditional Purchase Inspector 
—difference between £200 and £225 per 
annum, from 1st July, 1905, to 30th April, 
1906 ; one Draftsman—difference between 
£240 and £2.50 per annum, from 1st July, 
1905, to 30th April, 1906 ; one Draftsman 
—difference between £240 and £250 per 
annum, from 1st July, 1905 ; one Draftsman 

difference between £230 and £240 per 
annum, from 1st July, 1905, to 30th April, 
1906 ; one Draftsman—difference between 
£230 and £240 per annum, from 1st July, 
1905, to 30th April, 1906 ; two Draftsmen 
—difference between £220 and £230 per 
annum each, from 1st 	July, 	1905 ; 	one 
Draftsman—difference between £210 and 
£220 per annum, from 1st July, '1905, to 
30th April, 1906 ; two Draftsmen—differ-
ence between £210 and £220 per annum 
each, from 1st July, 1905 ; two Draftsmen 
—difference between £190 and £200 per 
annum each, from 1st July, 1905; one Drafts-
man—difference between £190 and £200 per 
annum, from 1st July, 1905, to 30th April, 
1906 ; three Draftsmen—difference between 
£180 and £190 per annum each, from 1st 
July, 	1905 ; three 	Draftsmen—difference 
between £170 and £180 per annum each, 
from 1st July, 1905 ; three Draftsmen— 
difference between £160 and £170 	per 
annum each, from 1st July, 1905 	... 255 16 8 

Salaries—Clerical Relieving Staff 	... 32 18 0 
288 14 8 

Contingencies— 
Gratuity to F. W. Johnston for extra duties, 

Local Land Board Office, Hay 	... 	... 20 0 0 
Gratuity to R. M. 	Galloway as Acting 

Draftsman-in-Charge, Moree 	... 	... 25 0 0 

Carried over... 	 ... £45 0 0 

Carried over 	... ... ... £288 14 8 £51,158 3 5 

i 



26 	 Act No. 38, 1906. 

Appropriation. 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 1905-1906," ON 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1905-1906—continued. 

	

Brought over • • • 	 £288 14 8 £4158 3 5 

Secretary for Lands—continued. 
Brought over... 	••• 	... 	£45 

Lands Department—Contingencies—continued. 
Gratuity to C. Edwards, Draftsman-in-Charge, 

Metropolitan District Survey Office 	... 	17 
Bonus to G. H. Gibson for compilation of 

	

Book of Instructions to Lands Agents ... 	25 
87 0 	0 

Land Appeal Court—Contingencies—Acting Registrar, allow-
ance equal to £95 per annum from 1st October, 1904, to 
11th February, 1906, less allowance at £50 per annum 
from 1st January, 1905, to 11th February, 1906... 	... 73 19 	5 

Pastures Protection Act—Contingencies--Bain v. Draper— 
Costs of Appeal 	 • •• 	..• 43 2 10 

Miscellaneous Services— 
Resumption of Land at Lillyville 	 121 	2 10 
Mr. James Martin Kelly—Refund of Deposit... 	5 	0 	0 
Ferguson v. Williams—Verdict, &c. 	 881 	2 	7 
Refunds of Rents, Leases, and Licenses, Western 

Division 	 2 	1 	2 
Necropolis, Rookwood—Special grant for Main- 

tenance of Roads, &c. 	 200 	0 	0 
Inquiry into Branding and Export of Sleepers, 

and other Timber, Forestry Department 	... 	25 	0 	0 
Kuring-gai Chase—Special grant 	• • • 	250 	0 	0  
Cremorne—Purchase of Land as Road of Access 

to Foreshores from Mosman to Cremorne 	105 	5 	0 
Mrs. Millie Marriott, widow of the late Forest 

Guard E. W. Marriott, Dubbo—Compas- 
sionate allowance 	... 	 25 	0 	0 

Towards the Purchase, Acquisition, Resump-
tion of Sites, Maintenance, Improvement, 
or Compensation for Improvements, Fencing, 
Cleaning, Inspection, and other expenses of 
Public Parks, Recreation Grounds, Reserves, 
Bathing Places, and Cemeteries 	... 	... 	2,550 	0 11 

4,164 12 	6 
Survey of Lands—Contingencies—Fees toLicensed Surveyors, &c. 414 16 	3 

5,072 5 

Carried over 	• • • 	 • • • 	 • •• 0.41 • • £56,230 9 1 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 



Act No. 38, 1906. 	 27 
••••••••.. 

Appropriation. 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 1905-1906," ON 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1905-1906—continued. 

Brought over 	... 	... 	 £56,230 9 1 

Secretary for Public Works :— 
Public Works Department— 

Salaries—F. Gribben, Clerk, Auditor-General's 
Department—Salary at £225 per annum, for 
services in connnection with— 
Country Towns Water Supplies, May and 

June, 1905... 	 37 10 0 
Country Towns Water Supplies, Water Con- 

servation and Irrigation, and Water and 
Drainage Act, from 1st July, 1905, to 
31st May, 1906 ... 	 168 15 0 

206 5 0 
Local Government Shires Act— 

Salaries—Engineer at £550 per annum, from 1st March, 
1906 ; Officer-in-Charge — difference between £300 and 
£450 per annum from 10th to 31st December, 1905; half 
salary at £450 per annum, from 1st January to 9th 
February, 1906 ; salary at £450 per annum, from 10th 
February, 1906 ; 	Clerk at £300 per annum, from 1st 
March, 1906 ; Clerk at £245 per annum, from 1st March, 
1906 ; Clerk at £150 per annum, from 1st March, 1906 ; 
Typist at £78 per annum, from 1st February, 1906 	... 656 4 8 

Contingencies—Travelling expenses, tracing maps, &c, 288 16 3 
Roads generally 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 2,657 7 7 
Public Watering Places and Artesian Bores, Water Conservation 

and Water Supplies—Oreel, No. 1 Bore—Construction, &c. 716 0 0 
Public Buildings — Rebuilding Parliamentary Library and 

Adjuncts 	... 	... 	... 	... 	 ... 223 9 9 
Miscellaneous Services— 

Relief to the Unemployed 	... 	... 	... 	1,079 	0 11 
Relief Works for the Unemployed 	... 	... 	3,516 	4 	9 
Conference on Water Conservation and Irriga- 

tion—Expenses 	... 	... 	... 	... 	69 	3 	2 
Rabbiters, Fossickers, &c.—Rations, Travelling 

Expenses, dm.... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	9 	8 	7 
Mooney v. Williams—Verdict and Costs 	... 	623 17 	2 
Expenses of 	Official Visit of Mr. J. Davis 

(Under Secretary, Public Works Depart- 
ment), to Europe and America 	... 	... 	147 	4 	2 

Mrs. Catherine Roscow—Compensation for loss 
of her husband, Thomas Roscow, who was 
accidentally killed at Port Kembla Quarries 	150 	0 	0 

Carried over ... 	... 	... £5,594 18 	9 

Carried over 	••• 	 •••• 
	 £4,748 3 	£56,230 9 1 



28 	 Act No. 38, 1906. 

Appropriation. 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE "ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 1905-1906," ON ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1905-1906—continued. 
Brought over 

Secretary for Public Works—continued. 
Brought over ... 	... £5,594 18 

... 	£4,748 	3 	3 	£56,230 	9 	1 

9 
Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

Newcastle Benevolent Home, Waratah—Reno- vations 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 426 19 0 Honorarium to Mr. C. J. Merfield, for Compila-tion of Work "Table of Transition Curves," for use in the Railway Construction Depart- ment 	... 	... 	... 	• 	... 	... 	... 52 10 0 Mr. John J. Matters, Railway Construction Branch—Gratuity 	... 	... 	... 	... 117 0 0 Inquiry into the Working of the State Labour Bureau 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 19 13 3 Mr. M. Looney—Compensation in Connection with Tuppal Creek Siding 	... 	... 	... 125 0 Mr. J. V. 1)e Coque, Timber Expert, Public 
Works Department — Retiring Allowance, 
equivalent to three months' salary in lieu of leave of absence 	... 	... 	... 	... 81 5 0 Refund of Fire Insurance Premium on Property resumed under the Darling Harbour Re- sum ptions Act 	... 	... 	... 	... 19 12 8 Federal Capital Site—Surveys... 	... 	... 138 15 3 Royal Commission of Inquiry into the cost of the Cataract Dam— 

Expenses 	... 	... 	£106 14 	6 Fee to Mr. J. H. Cardew, 
A.M.I.C.E. 	... 	... 	105 	0 	0 Bonus 	to 	Mr. 	D. 	C. 
Simpson, 	Divisional 
Engineer, Railway De- 
partment, 	for 	extra 
services 	... 	... 	105 	0 	0 Bonus to Mr. J. Garlick, 
as Secretary 	... 	... 	50 	0 	0 

366 14 6 Royal Commission of Inquiry into the height of the Cataract Dam—Expenses 44 6 2 
6,986 14 7 Labour Commissioners—Salaries—Clerical Relieving Staff 	... 

Metropolitan Water Supply and Sewerage Board--Contin-gencies—Wages of Turnco3ks, Gangers, Maintenance Men, Fireman, Cleaners, &c. 

22 

8,521 

11 

10 

7 

5 
20,278 19 10 

Carried' over 	 ... 	... 	... 	£76,509 8 11 



Act No. 3S, 1906. 2) 

Appropriation. 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 1905-1906," ON 
ACCOUNT OF THE SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1905-1906—continued. 

Brought over ... ••• 

Public Instruction, Labour, and Industry :— 
Public Instruction—Salaries—Acting Deputy Chief Inspector 

of Public Schools—difference between £560 and £650 per 

£76,509 8 11 

annum, from 8th February to 2nd June, 1906 ... ... 28 12 6 Industrial Schools—Nautical S.S. " Sobraon "--Contingencies— 
Fitting up, Sze., Tender, H.M.S. "Dart" ... ... ... 74 10 0 Grant in Aid of Public Institutions—In aid of Educational 
Institutions for Maintenance Purposes 2,587 11 9 Miscellaneous Services— 

Royal Art Society—Special Grant ... ... 200 0 0 
Stroud School of Arts—Special Grant ... 200 0 0 
Wilcannia Athenreum—Special Grant 50 0 0 

450 0 0 
3,140 14 3 Secretary for Mines and Agriculture 

Agriculture Branch — Hawkesbury Agricultural College — 
Salaries—Assistant, Chemical Laboratory, at £100 per 
annum from 13th February, 1906 ; Assistant Botanical 
Laboratory, at £50 per annum from 5th March, 1906 ... 54 4 5 Export and Cold Storage Branch—Salaries—Clerk, at £150 
per annum from 26th February, 1906 ... ... 51 6 9 Miners' Accident Relief Board—Salaries—Clerk, at £110 per 
annum from 1st December, 1905 ... 64 3 4 Miscellaneous Services— 

Honorarium to Mr. F. S. Mance for preparation 
of Guide Book for the use of prospectors in 
New South Wales ... ... ... ... 25 0 0 

Mr. J. T. Grant—Compensation for surrender 
of lease ... ... ... ... ... 18 15 0 

Miss Emmeline Hannaford—Compensation for 
typhoid fever contracted at Bathurst Experi- 
mental farm ... ... ... ... ... 40 0 0 

To meet cost of subsidising Agricultural, Horti- 
cultural, and Pastoral Societies receiving 
annual subscriptions (from not less than fifty 
members) amounting to not less than £50, 
the subsidy not to exceed 7s. 6d. on every 
£1 awarded in prizes for Agriculture or 
other approved objects ... ... ... 963 5 7 

1,047 0 7 
1,216 15 1 

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND IN ADJUSTMENT 
OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 1905-1906" ... £80,866 18 3 



30 Act No. 38, 1906. 

Appropriation. 

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF PUBLIC WORKS FUND- 

2. Out of the Public Works Fund there shall be appropriated, 
and are hereby appropriated, and shall be issued and applied for or 
towards the several uses and purposes hereinafter expressed for 
Works and other Services for the Year from 1st July, 1906, to 30th 
June, 1907 :—Any sum or sums of money not exceeding One million 
one hundred and nineteen thousand one hundred and sixty-eight 
pounds, for Public Works and other Services for the Year 1906-7 :— 

Colonial Secretary 
Fire Brigades—Towards purchase of Sites and Erection of 

Branch and Suburban Stations—further sum under Acts 
regulating ... • • • • • • 

Hospitals— 
Country and Suburban Hospitals—Towards the 

Erection of New Buildings to meet increased 
accommodation ... ... ... £20,000 0 0 

£15,000 0 0 

Metropolitan Hospitals and Additional Build- 
ings ... ... ... ... ... ... 12,000 0 0 

Consumptive Hospitals—In aid of Buildings... 5,000 0 0 
Royal Alexandra Hospital for Children— 

Towards erection of buildings ... ... 8,000 0 0 
45,000 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services—Royal Naval House—Towards exten-
sion of premises 3,000 0 0 

63,000 0 0 
Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade :— 

Government Printing Office—Purchase of extra Machinery and 
Plant ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 3,120 0 0 

Explosives—Public Magazine Establishments, Sydney and 
Newcastle—Resumption of land at Middle Harbour for 
Magazine Reserve ; cost of improved system of Lightning 
Conductors and fire service, Magazine, Middle Harbour ; 
and additions and improvements to and removal of Public 
Magazine from Fern Bay to Fullerton Cove, Port Hunter 6,750 0 0 

Resumed Properties Branch—Erection of thirty-two Houses, 
Windmill-street, Observatory Hill ... ... 13,229 0 0 

23,099 0 0 
Railways and Tramways :— 

Railways— 
Rolling Stock to meet additional traffic require- 

ments ... ... ... ... ... ... 60,000 0 0 
Additions to Railway Lines, Buildings, and for 

other purposes ... ... ... ... 25,000 0 0 
85,000 0 0 

Tramways—Additions to Lines, Workshops, and Buildings, 
Duplication of Lines, Wood-blocking, and for other purposes 25,000 0 0 

110,000 0 0 

Carried over ... ... £196,099 0 0 

• 



Act No. 38, 1906. 	 31 

Appropriation. 

PUBLIC WORKS FUND—continued. 
Brought over 	••• 	••• 	••• 	£196,099 0 0 

Secretary for Lands :— 	 . 
For making Roads of access to Crown and Closer Settlement 

Lands—further sum ... 	 ... 
Miscellaneous Services— 

To pay compensation in connection with the 
resumption of Lands for Roads under the 
Public Roads Act of 1897 	... 	... 	... 	2,500 

Towards the purchase, acquisition, resumption  
of Sites for Public Parks, Recreation Reserves 
at Watson's Bay, Parsley Bay, Meadow Bank, 
Drumm_ yile, Branxton, Kempsey, Illawarra, 
and W......tah, Ryde, Willoughby, Strathfield 
(half 	cost), 	Marrickville, 	North 	Botany, 

0 

... 

0 

22,700 0 0 

Wentworth, and other places 	... 	... 23,661 0 0 
For the purchase of Wire Netting or other 

material and plant for the destruction of 
Rabbits, under section 30 of Act 3 of 1902 
—further sum 	... 	... 	 50,000 0 0 

Compensation for closing road and obtaining 
fresh Crown Grant at Mosman 	... 	... 	85 0 0 

Balance of purchase-money of land at Cremorne 
to 	afford 	access 	round 	foreshores 	from 
Cremorne to Mosman 	... 	... 	... 	248 0 0 

Purchase of land at Forsyth-street, Glebe, for 
wharfage purposes 	... 	... 	... 	... 	560 0 0 

Pilliga 	Scrub—Surveys, inspections, reports, 
valuations, clearing, and otherwise improving 
land, and all expenses incidental thereto, for 
the 	purpose of rendering it available for 
settlement 	... 	... 	... 	... 	...10,000 0 0 

87,054 0 0 
Secretary for Public Works :— 109,754 0 0 

For Construction of Works generally— 
Bridges 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 60,000 0 0 
Public Watering-places, Artesian Bores, Water 

Conservation, Water Supplies and Drainage 23,000 0 0 
Barren Jack Storage Reservoir and Northern 

Murrumbidgee Irrigation Scheme—towards 30,000 0 0 
Harbours and Rivers--Dredge Service in con- 

nection with Permanent Improvements of 
Harbours and Rivers, and not for Main- 
tenance, only 	... 	 _135,450 0 0 

Public Buildings 	... 	 ...169,100 0 0 
Dock Establishment 	... 	 8,000 0 0 
Railways and Tramways 	... 	... 	... 	4,000 0 0 
Hawkesbury Agricultural CollegeWater Supply 

—towards 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	5,000 0 0 
North Coast Railway 	(Maitland 	to 	South 

Grafton)—towards 	... 	... 	... 	... 30,000 0 0 
New Public Abattoir at Homebush Point— 

towards 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 10,000 0 0 
Labour Bureau—Permanent Works—towards 3,800 0 0 

478,350 0 0 

Carried over 	••• 	••• 	••• 	 •••£178,350 0 0 

Carried over 	••• 	••• 	••• 	••• 	••• 	£305,853 0 0 



32 	 Act No. 38, 1906. 

Appropriation. 

PUBLIC WORKS FUND—continued. 
Brought over... 

Secretary for Public Works—continued—. 
Brought over 	, 	... 	... £478,350 

Sewerage Construction— 
0 0 

Parramatta Sewerage—further sum 	... 	... 30,000 	0 	0 
Country Towns Sewerage and Storm-water 

Channels generally—further sum 	... 12,150 	0 	0 
Bathurst Sewerage 	... 	... 15,000 	0 	0 
Goulburn Sewerage 	 ... 	5,000 	0 	0 
Granville Sewerage 	 ... 	5,000 	0 	0 
Wagga Wagga Sewerage 	... 	... 	7,000 	0 	0 
Rook wood Stormwater Channel 	 ... 	2,500 	0 	0 
Enfield Storm water Drainage ... 	... 	300 	0 	0 

76,950 0 0 
Country Towns Water Supplies—further sum ... 	... 	... 66,000 0 0 
Metropolitan Board of Water Supply and Sewerage—(To be 

carried out by the Board)—Water Supply—Extension and 
Improvement of General Reticulation, purchase of Water 
Meters, Reservoirs at Randwick, additional Pumps, Build-
ings, Land, Surveys, Renewal of Mains, Machinery, and 
Buildings, and Minor Works 	... 	... 	... 	... 10,000 0 0 

Sewerage—Construction and Ventilation of Reticulation Sewers 
generally, City, Northern, Eastern, and Western Suburbs, 
Lands, Pumps, Relief Sewers, Surveys, and Minor Works 
generally—Renewal of Sewers, Machinery, and Buildings 5,000 0 0 

Hunter District Water Supply and Sewerage Board— 
To enable the Board to carry out Sewerage connections on 

the Deferred Payment System 	... 	... 	... 	... 4,000 0 0 
Store Advance Account 	... 	... 1,000 0 0 

£305,853 0 0 

641,300 0 0 
Grant under Section 5 of Public Works Fund Act to Shires and Municipalities, 

being part of £150,000 promised for first three years of operation of Local 
Government Acts 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 60,000 0 0 

Public Instruction— 
School Buildings, Teachers' Residences, Additions, and Sites— 

further sum 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	 50,000 0 0 
Erection of Training College—Towards ... 	... 	 10,000 0 0 
Miscellaneous Services—Equipment and Works 	 6,450 0 0 

66,450 0 0 
Mines and Agriculture :— 

Agriculture—For the Promotion of Agriculture, Agricultural 
Colleges, &c.—further sum ... 	... 	... 	 20,000 0 0 

Mines—To provide for the Establishment of 
Crushing Batteries on Gold or Mineral Fields 5,000 	0 	0 

Compensation for Resumption of 	Part of 
Western Land Lease No. 544 and Fencing, • 
for Water Supply for Lightning Ridge Opal 
Field 	... 	... 	 ... 	... 	565 	0 	0 

5,565 0 0 
25,565 0 0 

Total, Public Works Fund for Works and Services ... ... £1,099,168 0 0 
Advance to Treasurer—Tc carry on Works pending appropriation... ... £20,000 0 0 

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE PUBLIC WORKS FUND FOR WORKS 
AND SERVICES OF YEAR FROM 1ST JULY, 1906, TO 30TH JUNE, 1907 ... £1,119,168 0 0 



Act No. 38, 1906. 	 33 

Appropriation. 

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OP CLOSER SETTLEMENT FUND- 

3. Out of the Closer Settlement Fund there shall be appro-priated, and are hereby appropriated, and shall be issued and applied for or towards the several uses and purposes hereinafter expressed, for Services for the Year from 1st July, 1906, to 30th June, 1907 :—Any sum or sums of money not exceeding Two hundred and eighty thousand pounds for services for the year 1906-7 :— 
Secretary for Lands :— 

Closer Settlement Act—To provide for the Acquisition of Land for the purposes of Closer Settlement and Contingent Expenses 	••• 	••• 	••• 	280,000 0 0 

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE CLOSER SETTLEMENT FUND FOR 
SERVICES OF YEAR FROM 1ST JULY, 1906, TO 30TH JUNE, 1907 	 £280,000 0 0 

The Colonial Treasurer shall issue and pay the said several Treasurer shall pay sums to such persons for the purposes hereinbefore mentioned in such by warrant or order. 
manner and in such proportions as the Governor by any warrant or order in writing under his hand and directed to the said Treasurer may from time to time order and direct, and the payments so to be made shall be charged upon and payable out of the said funds respectively ; but the said Treasurer shall not be held liable for any claims which may arise in connection with any of the State Depart-ments transferred to the Commonwealth on or after the date of such transfer. 

The said Treasurer shall in his Accounts from time to time Treasurer shall be be allowed credit for any sum or sums of money paid by him in allowed credit for paid by hrm. pursuance of such warrant or order in writing as aforesaid, and the receipt or receipts of the respective persons to whom the same are so paid shall be a full and valid discharge to the said Treasurer in passing his said Accounts for any such sum or sums as may be therein mentioned, and he shall receive credit for the same accordingly. 
This Act may be cited as the "Appropriation Act of 1906- short title. 

By Authority : WILLIAM APPLEGATE GIILLICK, Government Printer, Sydney, 1906. 
[1s. Gd.] 

1907." 



I 



I Certify that this PUBLIC BILL, which originated in the LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY, has finally 
passed the LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL and the LEGISLATIVE MSEMBLY of NEW SOUTHWALES. 

Legislative Assembly Chamber, 	 RICHD. A. ARNOLD, 
Sydney, 15 December, 1906, A.M. 	 Clerk of the Legislative Assembly. 

Driti „South 4aait5. 

ANNO SEXTO 

EDWARD' VII REGIS. 
* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * exit * *****  

Act No. 38, 1906. 
An Act to appropriate and apply out of the Consolidated Revenue 

Fund of New South Wales certain Sums to make good the 
Supplies granted for the Service of the year from the 1st 
day of July, 1906, to the 30th day of June, 1907, inclusive 
of both dates ; to adjust the vote Advance to Treasurer, 
1905-1906," for supplementary charges during the period 
from 1st July, 1905, to 30th June, 1906, inclusive of both 
dates ; to provide for Public Works and other Services 
for the year 1906-7 out of the Public Works Fund, and 
for services of the year 1906-7 out of the Closer Settlement 
Fund ; and for purposes connected with and incidental 
to the above objects. [Assented to, 17th December, 1906.] 

WHEREAS we Your Majesty's most dutiful and loyal subjects, Preamble. 
the Members of the Legislative Assembly of New South Wales 

in Parliament assembled, have granted to Your Majesty the several 
sums hereinafter mentioned for the service of the year from the first 

day 

1 have examined this Bill, and find it to correspond in all respects with the Bill as 
finally passed by both Houses. 	

W. H. WOOD, 
Chairman of Committees of the Legislative Assembly. 



2 	 Act No. 38, 1906. 

Appropriation. 

day of July, one thousand nine hundred and six, to the thirtieth day of June, 
one thousand nine hundred and seven (inclusive of both dates), and for supple-
menting the grants made by the present Parliament, in its Second Session, in 
adjustment of the vote " Advance to Treasurer, 1905-1906," for charges during 
the period from the first day of July, one thousand nine hundred and five, to 
the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred and six (inclusive of both 
dates), to be provided for out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund, and on account 
of Public Works and other Services for the year one thousand nine hundred and 
six and one thousand nine hundred and seven, to be provided for out of the Public 
Works Fund, and out of the Closer Settlement Fund : And whereas we desire to 
make good out of the said Funds the several sums granted to Your Majesty as 
aforesaid : Be it therefore enacted by the King's Most Excellent Majesty, by and 
with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly 
of the State of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of 
the same, as follows :— 

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND- 
1. Out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund there shall be appropriated, and 

are hereby appropriated, and shall be issued and applied for or towards the several 
uses and purposes hereinafter expressed— 

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1906, TO THIRTIETH 
JUNE, 1907. 

I. SCHEDULES :—Any sum or sums of money not exceeding 
One thousand six hundred and twenty-two pounds for supplement to 
Schedules, as follows :- 

Pensions to Widows of Pilots ... £250 0 0 
Military Pensions ... 693 0 0 
Pensions to Stock Inspectors ... 679 0 0 

1,622 0 0 

II. EXECUTIVE AND LEGISLATIVE :—Any sum or sums of money 
not exceeding Thirty-two thousand four hundred and ninety-six 
pounds, to defray the Salaries and Contingencies of the Executive and 
Legislative Establishments following :- 

Executive Council ... ... ... ... ... ... £855 0 0 
Vice-President of the Executive Council and Representative 

of the Government in the Legislative Council 260 0 0 
Legislative Council ... 5,080 0 0 
Legislative Assembly ... ... 10,003 0 0 
Legislative Council and Assembly 5,645 0 0 
Parliamentary Library ... ... 2,088 0 0 
Parliamentary Reporting Staff... ... . . ... 6,313 0 0 
Parliamentary Standing Committee on Public Works 2,252 0 0 

32,496 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... ... £34,118 0 0) 



Carried over ... £68,000 0 0 

Carried over 

(Amount carried over £34,118 0 0) 

...£913,576 0 0 

!•' !71 

Act No. 38, 1906. 3 

Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over ... £34,118 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

III. COLONIAL SECRETARY : Any sum or sums of money not 
exceeding One million and forty thousand four hundred and forty 
three pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other 
Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :- 

Colonial Secretary ... £7,442 0 0 
Auditor-General 15,384 0 0 
Aborigines Protection Board 13,438 0 0 
Police ... 440,953 0 0 

Lunacy— 
H. Institutions for the Insane generally ...£131,010 0 0 
17. Lunatic Patients ... 2,600 0 0 

133,610 0 0 
Master in Lunacy ... 5,000 0 0 
Medical Board ... 193 0 0 
Department of Public Health ... ... 30,801 0 0 
Medical Services ... 8,950 0 0 
Coast Hospital ... 17,095 0 0 
Maintenance of the Destitute Sick ... 21,000 0 0 

77,846 0 0 
Registry of Friendly Societies and Trade Unions 2,839 0 0 
Government Asylums for the Infirm •• • 63,010 0 0 
Department of Fisheries ••• 7,781 0 0 
Fire Brigades ... ..• 1,106 0 0 
Botanic Gardens... ... ••• 8,981 0 0 
Nursery Garden, Campbelltown ••• 891 0 0 
Government Domain (Outer) ... ••• 2,192 0 0 
Garden Palace Grounds... ... .• • 1,258 0 0 
Centennial Park... ... 4,333 0 0 
Swimming Baths, Woolloomooloo Bay 232 0 0 
Electoral Office ... 2,150 0 0 

35, Stores Supply and Tender Board ... 124,937 0 0 
Endowment to Hospitals, &c., and other Charitable Services— 

Subsidies- 
Hospitals and Benevolent Institutions— 

Aid, on condition that an equal amount 
be raised by private annual contribu- 
tions, and also that the Government, 
through Police Magistrates or other 
approved Officers, have the right of 
recommending the admission of Patients 58,000 0 0 

Sydney Hospital—Aid, do do do... 4,000 0 0 
Prince Alfred Hospital—Do do do... 4,000 0 0 
Royal Alexandra Hospital for Children, 

Sydney—Do do do... 2,000 0 0 



4 Act No. 38, 1906. 

 

Appropriation. 

  

     

     

(Amount brought 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

COLONIAL SECRETARY 

Brought over ... 
Endowment to Hospitals, &c , and other Charitable 

Services—continued. 
Brought over... • • • £68,000 

Infants' Home, Ashfield—Aid, on condition 
that an equal amount be raised by private 
annual contributions, and also that the 
Government, through Police Magistrates 
or other approved Officers, have the right 
of recommending the admission of patients 

Carrington Centennial Hospital Home for 

over ... £34,118 0 0) 

...,£913,576 0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

—Continued. 

... 

500 

Convalescents—Do do do... 
Queen Victoria Home for Consumptives— 

1,013 0 0 

Do do do ... ... ... 
Benevolent Society of New South Wales, 

Sydney—Aid, on condition of an equal 
amount being raised by private contribu- 
tions ... ... ... ... ... 

Deaf and Dumb and Blind Institution— 

1,000 

2,500 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Do do do ... 450 0 0 
Dental Hospital—Do do do 100 0 0 
Sydney Homoeopathic Hospital—Do do.  

Special Grants- 
Sydney Hospital—Grant in aid of the annual 

cost of the Regent-street Dispensary ... 
Newcastle and Northumberland Benevolent 

Society—Special grant towards outdoor 
relief ... ... ... ... ... 

Queen's Jubilee Fund--Grant towards 
travelling expenses of Inspector ... 

400 

700 

1,000 

25 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 
Special grants to Hospitals, &c. ... ... 1,000 0 0 
Hay District Hospital, Nurses' Home ... 500 0 0 
Benevolent. Society of New South Wales 
Grants to Benevolent Societies to provide 

Christmas cheer for deserving cases of 
distress ... ... ... ... 

Other Services- 
Royal Alexandra Hospital for Children, 

Sydney—Rent of Premises ... ... 
Benevolent Asylum, Sydney, and other 

kindred institutions—for support of 

1,000 

2,000 

250 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Women and Children ... ... ... 
Newcastle Hospital—Cost of maintenance 

of sea-borne destitute patients ... ... 

3,500 

100 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Carried over ... £84,038 0 0 

Carried over ... £913,576 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... ... £34,118 0 0) 



Act No. 3S, 1906. 

  

 

  

Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over £34,118 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED 11 EVENUE FUND—continued. 

COLONIAL SECRETARY— continued. 
Brought over ... £913,576 0 0 

Endowment to Hospitals, &c., and other Charitable 
Services—continued-- 

Brought over £84,038 0 0 

Other Services (continued)-- 
57. Burial of Destitute Persons in cases where 

Inquests arc not held ... 700 0 0 
Maintenance of Deserted Children, Paupers 

taken charge of for Protection, Expenses 
of Transmission, Charitable Relief, &c. 5,000 0 0 

Rent of " Moorecliff" in connection with 
the Sydney Hospital ... 370 0 0 

Newcastle and Northumberland Benevolent 
Society—Rent of Telephone ... 9 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services- 
Rewards for apprehension of Offenders ... 225 0 0 
Animals Protection Society—Aid, on con-

dition of an equal amount being raised 
by private contributions ... ... 250 0 0 

New South Wales Zoological Society— 
Special grant in aid of ... ... ... 2,500 0 0 

Lord Howe Island—Expenses in connection 
with administration of and for general 
improvements, &c. ... ... ... 300 0 0 

Norfolk Island—Expenses in connection 
with administration of and for general 
improvements, &c. ... ... ... 1,000 0 0 

To pay Municipal Rates on Government 
Buildings ... ... ... ... 12,000 0 0 

Incidental, unforeseen, and petty expenses, 
freight, insurance, extra clerical assis-
tance, carriage of goods, fuel, light, 
postages, &c., of Department, and fuel, 
light, and incidental expenses, State 
Government House ... ... ... 2,600 0 0 

Royal Shipwreck Relief and Humane 
Society of New South Wales—Special 
grant in aid of ... ... ... 250 0 0 

General improvements, National Park 3,500 0 0 
Maintenance, &c., of Telephones ... ... 160 0 0 
Pension to Constable J. F. Alford, in 

addition to the Pension payable to him 
from the "Police Superannuation Fund," 
upon his retirement, through being 
injured in the execution of his duty ... 46 0 0 

Carried over ... £22,831 0 0 

Carried over £1,003,693 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... ... £34,118 0 0) 

90,117 0 0 



6 Act No. 38, 1906. 

Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over •• • ... £34,118 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

COLONIAL SECRETARY—continued. 
Brought over... 

Miscellaneous Services—continued. 
Brought over... ... £22,831 

To meet payments to Commissioners for 
Railways for Railway claims for trans-
mission of destitute persons and others 5,000 

Board of International Exchange—Ex- 
penses in connection with ... ... 125 

Additional sum for religious attendance on 
inmates of Asylums and other Govern- 
ment Institutions ... ... ... 640 

Rent of Premises for the Secretary to His 
Excellency the Admiral and Staff ... 300 

Royal Naval House—Special Grant in aid 
of, including rates and taxes ... ... 275 

Rent of " Cranbrook," State Governor's 
Residence ... ... ... ... 1,000 

Special Grants in aid of Suburban and 
Country Fire Brigades ... ... ... 2,000 

Special grants to Water Brigades... ... 100 
Special Grant in aid of Kindergarten 

Classes ... ... ... ... ... 600 
Relief to Sufferers by Flood ... ... 150 
Ground rent of " Tresco," the residence of 

the Officer in Charge of Naval Estab- 
lishments, Sydney ... ... ... 33 

Cost of electricity supplied to Colonial 
Secretary's Department by Sydney 
Municipal Council ... ... ... 40 

Reimbursement for expenses incurred by 
Colonel G. de L. Ryrie, being equivalent 
to the amount of allowance which would 
have been payable to him had Parliament 
been in session at the time of his election 66 

Leichhardt and Petersham United Friendly 
Societies' Hall, Dispensary and Medical 
Institute Society, Limited — Special 
grant ... ... ... ... ... 200 

Inebriates' Home, Hawk esbury River—
Establishment and maintenance of ... 2,500 

Band Association of New South Wales— 
Grant ... ... ... ... ... 250 

Settlement of claim of H. Garrett, in 
respect of Tuberculosis alleged to have 
been communicated to his stud pigs by 
pigs purchased from Rook wood Asylum 250 

Transport of Lepers—Expenses in con- 
nection with ... ... ... ... 390 

... £1,003,693 0 0 

0 0 

0 0 a 

0 0 

0 0 I 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
0 0 

0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
ii 

0 0 

0 0 • 

0 0 
36,750 0 0 

1,040,443 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... ...L1,074,561 0 0) 



Act No. 38, 1906. 7 

Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over ...£1,074,561 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IV. TREASURER AND SECRETARY FOR FINANCE AND TRADE :—
Any sum or sums of money not exceeding One million two hundred 
and ninety-one thousand one hundred and thirty-five pounds, to defray 
the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Establishments 
and Services following :- 

Treasury ... ... ... £26,224 0 0 
Stamp Duties ... ... 10,863 0 0 
Land and Income Tax 39,747 0 0 
Gold Receivers ... 40, *O. 90 0 0 

E Gold and Escort ... ... 550 0 0 
Government Printer ... 71,801 0 0 
Explosives ... ... 7,541 0 0 
Shipping Masters ... 0 2,771 0 

Navigation- 
Department of Navigation £52,835 0 0 
Miscellaneous ... ... ... 22,410 0 0 
Australian Coast Light-houses ... ... 800 0 0 

76,045 0 0 
Life-boats, &c. ... ... ... ... ... 2,785 0 0 
Administration of Old-age Pensions Act ... 22,706 0 0 
Government Savings Bank ... 21,340 0 0 
Weights and Measures ... ... 1,159 0 0 
Advances to Settlers Board ... 5,168 0 0 
Resumed Properties ... ••• 10,887 0 0 
Sydney Harbour Trust ... ... .•• 79,330 0 0 
Agent-General for New South Wales ... 8,406 0 0 
Public Library of New South Wales ... ... ... 7,452 0 0 
Department of Intelligence and Bureau of Statistics ... ... 9,306 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services- 
Commission on Payments in England by the 

Government Financial Agents ... ... 1,500 0 0 
Insurance, Shipping Charges, &c., on English 

Shipments ... ... ... ... ... 200 0 0 
Exchange on Remittances within and beyond 

the State ... ... ... ... ... 9,000 0 0 
Commission on payments in Sydney by the 

Government Banking Institutions ... 1,400 0 0 
For the relief and conveyance of distressed 

Seamen belonging to the State from Foreign 
Ports, or from Wrecked Vessels, &c. ... 100 0 0 

In aid of the Sailors' Home, Newcastle... ... 350 0 0 
In aid of the Sailors' Home, Sydney ... ... 350 0 0 
Amount payable to Railway Department for 

conveyance, without charge, of Members of 
Parliament, Distinguished Visitors, School • Children, and others... ... ... ... 16,950 0 0 

Carried over ... £29,850 0 0 

Carried over ... £404,171 0 0 

(Amount carried over ...£1,074,561 0 0 



Act No. 3S, 1906. 

A ppropriatiG11. 

(Amount brought over ....E1,074,561 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE I' UND—C m tin ued. 
TREASURER AND SECRETARY FOR FINANCE AND TRADE—conitnued. 

Brought over ... 
Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

Brought over... ... £29,850 0 
Sewerage and Water Rates, &c., various Public 

Buildings, Ste., Sydney and Country Towns... 15,000 0 
To pay interest on uninvested cash balances at 

the credit of various Trust and other Accounts 
in the temporary possession of the Govern- 
ment ... ... ... ... ... ... 15,800 0 

To pay interest on special deposits by the Savings 
Bank of New South Wales ... ... ... 8,750 0 

Interest on Advances by Banks in London ... 5,000 0 
Darling Harbour Resumptions — Interest on 

Compensation Money ,.. ... ... 29,000 0 
To meet Unforeseen Expenses to be hereafter 

accounted for ... ... ... ... 2,000 0 
To meet claims for the refund of Pilotage, Har- 

bour and Light Rates, in certain cases ... 150 0 
Rental of House for Lady Parkes ... ... 75 0 
Bubonic Plague—Expenses and Compensation 3,000 0 
Adjustment of Salaries of Officers in receipt of 

Salary of less than £150 per annum under 
the provisions of the Increment Regulations 6,400 0 

Adjustment of Salaries of Officers in receipt of 
Salary of more than £150 per annum under 
the provisions of the regrading scheme (Regu-
lation No. 455 under the Public Service Act) 1,550 0 

To meet increases which may be granted in the 
re-grading of the Service ... ... ... 24,000 0 

Gratuities to Officers on retirement ... ... 10,000 0 
Allowance to Widow of late H. L. J. Sherwood, 

who lost his life while engaged on duty in 
Pilot Boat at South Head ... ... ... 65 0 

Postage Stamps for the use of Members of the 
Legislature ... ... ... ... ... 2,000 0 

Refund of Survey Fees on Vessels of 15 tons 
and under ... ... ... ... ... 50 0 

Refund of Moiety of Assessments under section 23 
of the Land and Income Tax Act (Part Re-vote) 46 0 

Gratuities and Provisional Allowances to Mem- 
bers, and Relatives of Members, of Imperial 
and State Contingents to South Africa and 
Naval Contingent to China (portion to be 
recovered from the Imperial Government 
when pensions are adjusted) ... ... 1,200 0 

Carried over ... £153,936 0 

Carried over £404,171 0 0 

(Amount eerried over • M• ....C1,074,561 0 0) 

...L404,171 0 0 

0 

0 * 

0 • 

0 
0 

0 

0 

0 
0 
0 

0 

0 

0 
0 

0 

0 

0 

0 
• 

0 S 

0 



Act No. 38, 190G. 9 

Apps • Op ria ton. 

(Amount brought over £1,074,561 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

TREASURER AND SECRETARY FOR, FINANCE AND TRADE—continned. 

Brought over ... 

Miscellaneous Services—continued. 
* Brought over ... ... £153,936 

Rebate of wharfage rates on Timber and Produce 
paid at Woolgoolga Bay and Coff's Harbour, 
in cases where full rates are paid in Sydney 
(Re-vote) ... ... ... ... ... 400 

0 

0 

...£404,171 0 0 

0 

0 
Expenses in connection with Cab Fares to 

Members of the Legislature on the occasion 
of late sittings of the House when Trams 
are not running ... ... ... ... 50 0 0 

Immigration—Towards promoting and adver- 
tising the State ... ... ... ... 7,000 0 0 

Sydney Branch of the Royal Mint—Further 
grant... ... ... ... ... ... 1,000 0 0 

F. G. D. Smith—Gratuity equivalent to contribu-
tions to the Superannuation Fund up to date 
of retirement from the Railway Service ... 101 0 0 

Gratuity to Mrs. Ada Godbolt, widow of the 
late Paymaster of Imperial Pensions ... 150 0 0 

Military Contingents to South Africa—To meet 
claims of Returned Soldiers ... ... ... 20,000 0 0 

Royal Commission Returned Soldiers' Claims — 
Allowances to Officers conducting case on 
behalf of the Government ... ... ... 300 0 0 

New Zealand Exhibition—Towards Representa- 
tion of New South Wales ... ... ... 2,000 0 0 

Expenses in connection with joint Exhibition 
in London by the Australian States ... 1,100 0 0 

Australian Natives' Association of New South 
Wales—Grant in aid of ... ... ... 666 0 0 

Lambton Municipal Council--Special Grant ... 100 0 0 
Compensation for cancellation of Contract for 

erection of building in Centennial Park for 
Military purposes ... ... ... ... 61 0 0 

Towards upkeep of graves of New South Wales 
Soldiers in South Africa ... ... ... 100 0 0 

r 
151. Advance to Treasurer—To enable the Treasurer to make 

Advances to Public Officers, and on account of other 
Governments, and to pay expenses of an unforeseen nature 
which will afterwards be submitted for Parliamentary 
appropriation. The whole amount to be adjusted not later 
than the 30th June, 1908 .. ... 

Public Works Fund—Amount in aid ... 
Closer Settlement Fund—Amount in aid 

186,964 0 0 

150,000 0 0 
350,000 0 0 
200,000 0 0 

1,291,135 0 0 

{Amount carried over .. -.£2,365,696 0 0) 



10 	 Act No. 38, 1906. 

Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over ...£2,365,696 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

RAILWAYS :—Any sum or sums of money not exceeding 
Three millions and twenty-six thousand five hundred and six pounds, 
to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the 
Establishments and Services following :— 

Railways and Tramways- 
154. Existing Lines—Working Expenses 

THE DEPARTMENT OF THE ATTORNEY-GENERAL AND OF 
JUSTICE :—Any sum or sums of money not exceeding Three hundred 
and twenty-five thousand one hundred and eighty-seven pounds, 
to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the 
Establishments and Services following :- 

Department of the Attorney-General and of Justice... £37,851 0 0 
The Judges ... 	... 	... 	... 7,265 0 0 
Prothonotary and Registrar-in-Divorce 3,115 0 0 
Master in Equity ... ... 3,755 0 0 
Registrar in Bankruptcy ... ... 2,985 0 0 
Probate and Intestate Estates Office ... 3,478 0 0 
Sheriff ... ... 26,200 0 0 
District Courts ... 3,313 0 0 
Coroners ... 3,870 0 0 
Petty Sessions •• • 83,033 0 0 
Prisons ... ... ... ... ... • • 88,844 0 0 
Registrar-General and Examiner of Patents ... ... 39,603 0 0 
Public Service Board ... 	... 	... 	... ... 6,743 0 0 
Industrial Arbitration ... ... 5,482 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services- 
Allowances to Inspectors and Sub-Inspectors 

under "Liquor Act of 1898" 	... 	.,. 
For purchase of samples of liquor by Licensing 

£700 0 0 
Inspectors for purpose of analysis ... ... 200 0 0 

For expenses of Inquiries under "Royal Com-
missions Evidence Act, No. 23, 1901," and 
Inquiries under " Crimes Act, 1900," sec. 475 120 0 0 

Refund of fees paid for Licenses issued on 
Certificates granted by Magistrates... ... 375 0 0 

Purchase of Law Books, &c., for Courts of Petty 
Sessions and Department of the Attorney- 
General and of Justice ... 	... 	... 1,000 0 0 

Carried over ... £2,395 0 0 

Carried over £315,537 0 0 

(Amount carried over . 	...L5,392,202 0 0) 

£3,026,506 0 0 



£275,318 0 0 
6,880 0 0 
3,657 0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

Act No. 38, 1906. 11 

Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over ....E5,392,202 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

THE DEPARTMENT OF THE ATTORNEY—GENERAL AND OF JUSTICE—continued. 
Brought over 

Miscellaneous Services—continued. 
Brought over ... £2,395 

To pay officers of the Department of the 
Attorney-General and of Justice who may 
be granted extended leave of absence prior to 
retirement a lump sum in lieu of such leave 350 

To provide for new positions which may be 
created after Estimates have been passed by 
Parliament ... ... 450 

To meet the Legal Expenses (with the exception 
of verdicts in cases against the Crown and 
cost in connection therewith) of all Depart-
ments of the State in matters placed in the 
hands of the Crown Solicitor ... 6,250 

Refund of fines and forfeitures remitted ... 175 
Bonus under the provisions of Public Service 

Regulation No. 13, to Mr. W. J. Camphin, 
Acting Chief Clerk, Water Police Office, in 
respect of the period 1st July, 1905, to 30th 
June, 1906 .... 30 

... £315,537 0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
0 0 

0 0 
9,650 0 0 

325,187 0 0 

VII. SECRETARY POR LANDS :—Any sum or sums of money 
not exceeding Three hundred and four thousand one hundred and 
fifty-three pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other 
Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :- 

Department of Lands ... 
Western Land Board ... 
Pastures Protection Act... 

Miscellaneous Services- 
Alignment Posts for Towns ... ... ... 

owards the purchase, acquisition, resumption 
of sites, maintenance, improvement, or 
compensation for improvements, fencing, 
clearing, inspection, and other expenses, of 

[ 183' Public Parks, Recreation Grounds, Reserves, 
Bathing-places, and Cemeteries, &c.... ... 

Maintenance and improvement of Wentworth 
Park... ... ... 

Carried over ... £12,050 

Carried over ... £285,855 0 0 

(Amount carried over £5,717,389 0 0) 

50 

12,000 



12 Act No. 38, 1906. 

Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over ...X5,717,389 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

SECRETARY FOR LANDS—continued. 

Brought over 
Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

Brought over ... £12,050 
Maintenance and Improvement of Hyde, Cook, 

and Philip Parks ... ... ... ... 200 
To meet cost of postage and railway freight 

stamps ; transmission of telegraphic messages; 
and also for private letter boxes for the 
Department .. ... ... ... ... 4,500 

Executors of the late C. Torcetti. —Remission 
of interest paid on Conditional Purchase 
76-10, Orange ... ... ... ... 5 

Andrews, Moseley, and Manning.—In full 
satisfaction of their claim to moneys paid 
by them in 1897, on account of William 
Bakewell, as assessed value of land included 
in the 100-feet reservation, Blackwattle Bay, 
part of Cook's subdivision ... ... ... 250 

Thompson, junior, James.—To cover refund 
made of survey fee paid with application for 
Conditional Purchase 05-63 and Conditional 
Lease 05-53, Casino, the same having been 
withdrawn and reapplied for by J. T. Fayle 27 

To meet remission of rents, to Conditional, 
Settlement, and other Lessees who through 
conflicting applications, &c., cannot be given 
possession from date of application ... ... 1,053 

Marchant, Edward.—To meet interest from 
date of selection of Conditional Purchase 
77-26, Coonamble, on purchase money in 
respect to 10 acres added to the area 
originally applied for ... ... ... 12 

Gratuity to Widow of the late E. C. Marr, 
formerly Clerk, Department of Lands ... 50 

Murrumburrah Show Ground—Amount equiva- 
lent to proceeds of sale of old Show Ground 81 

Refund of deposit lodged by the late Ann 
Rouse, with application for C.P. 71/2,478, 
Parish of Kahibah, County of Northumber- 
land ... ... ... ... ... ... 20 

Green, S. 0. S.—Remission of rent paid on 
Settlement Lease No. 05-2, Armidale, from 
23rd February to 26th June, 1905 (£7 8s. ld.) 8 

Service, J. T.—Remission of rent paid on 
Settlement Lease No. 1,827, Deniliquin, from 
5th May to 19th October, 1904 (£16 ls. 2d.) 17 

Special Services—Labour Settlements ... 

... £285,855 0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
18,273 0 0 

25 0 0 
304,153 0 0 

.. ...£6,021,542 0 0) (Amount carried over 



0 

• 

Act No. 38, 1906. 13 

Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over £6,021,542 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—Continued. 
VIII. SECRETARY FOR PUBLIC WORKS :—Any sum or sums of 

hundred and sixty pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and 
money not exceeding Eight hundred and eighty-three thousand one 

other Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :-
197. Department of PublicWorks—Establishment £112,024 

Less Amount of Salaries 
chargeable to Loans .. El 0,000 0 0 

LessAmount of Salaries charge-
able to Public Works Fund 10,000 0 0 

546,737 0 0 

 20,000 
i 

Public Works and Services— 
Maintenance- 
Roads ... ... ...£320,146 
Bridges ... ... ... 15,000 
Punts, Ferries, and Launches ... ... 8,900 
Public Watering Places and Artesian Bores, 

Water Conservation, and Water Supplies 
and Drainage ... ... 8,500 

Harbours and Rivers... 20,575 
Dredge Service ... 75,000 
Public Buildings ... 30,120 
Dock Establishment ... 6,000 
Sewerage Construction 1,455 
Miscellaneous ... ... ... ... ... 5,041 
Compensations and Gratuities to Employees 

and others for injuries ; to relatives in case 
of death ; Gratuities to Employees after 
lengthy service ; for settlement of minor 
claims ; and for loss or injury to stock, 
goods, or materials... ... ... , .. 7,000 

Equipment, travelling, transfer, removal, and 
other allowances and pay for temporary 
services ... ... ... ... ... 25,000 

Rents, Cleaning, Caretaking, Insurance and 
Shipping Charges, Letter:boxes, Postage, 
Telegrams, Railway Fares, Freights, 
Stamps, and Departmental Contingencies 
generally 14,000 

211. To provide for Gratuities, as an act of grace, 
to maintenance men on roads and works 
taken over under Local Government Act on 
their ceasing to he employed by the 
Government or the local body, and 
according to their age and length of 
service ; distribution to be made on a basis 
fixed by the Public Service Board, and to 
be made by that Board ... ... ... 10,000 0 0 

0 

0 

0 

0 
92,024 0 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

Carried over ... £638,761 0 0 

(Amount carried over If• „.£6,021,542 0 0) 



14 Act No. 38, 1906. 

Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

SECRETARY FOR PUBLIC WORKS—continued. 

Brought over... ... £638,761 
Local Government Branch ... 97,435 
Labour Bureau ... ... 8,200 
Metropolitan Board of Water Supply and Sewerage ... ... 125,847 
Hunter District Water Supply and Sewerage Board ... ... 12,917 

0 

0 
0 
0 
0 

...X6,021,542 

0 

0 
0 
0 
0 

0 0) 

883,160 0 0 

IX. PUBLIC INSTRUCTION, LABOUR, AND INDUSTRY :—Any 
sum or sums of money not exceeding Nine hundred and eighty-seven 
thousand eight hundred and ninety-three pounds, to defray the 
Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Establishments 
and Services following :- 

Public Instruction ... ... £866,415 0 0 
State Children Relief Department ••• 65,918 0 0 

Industrial Schools- 
Nautical School-ship " Sobraon " £12,610 0 0 
Industrial School for Girls, Parramatta 3,150 0 0 
Carpenterian Reformatory 2,926 0 0 

18,686 0 0 
Observatory ... 4,129 0 0 
Australian Museum ... 6,781 0 0 
National Art Gallery ... 3,073 0 0 
Labour and Industry Branch ... 4,091 0 0 

Grants in aid of Public Institutions— 
Sydney University- 

For Minor Repairs ... 500 0 0 
Scientific Apparatus... ... 1,500 0 0 
Repairs to Main Buildings ... 900 0 0 
To provide for the establishment of Evening 

Lectures (including University Exten- 
sion Lectures, and Lectures in Law) ... 2,000 0 0 

Linnean Society... 	 100 0 0 
Royal Society—Amount in proportion of £1 to 

every £2 raised by private contributions ... 400 0 0 
The Royal Geographical Society of Australasia— 

Amount in proportion of £1 to every £2 
raised by private contributions ... 50 0 0 

In aid of Educational Institutions, for main- 
tenance purposes ... 7,000 0 0 

In aid of the " Women's Branch of the Royal 
Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to 
Animals," to assist it in its work in connec- 
tion with Public Schools ... 50 0 0 

12,500 0 0 

Carried over ... £981,593 0 0 

 

 

 

(Amount carried over ... ...£6,904,702 0 0) 



Act No. 38, 1906. 15 

Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over £6,904,702 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

PUBLIC INSTRUCTION, LABOUR, AND INDUSTRY—continued. 

Brought over ... ...£981,593 0 0 
Miscellaneous Services- 

To amount due to Department of Lands for 
survey of School sites £300 0 0 

Postage and Telegraphic Services for the Depart-
ments and Services under the control of the 
Minister of Public Instruction and the Public 
Schools' Amateur Athletic Association ... 6,000 0 0 

6,300 0 0 
987,893 0 0 

X. SECRETARY FOR MINES AND AGRICULTURE :—Any sum or 
sums of money not exceeding One hundred and fifty-seven thousand one 
hundred and fifty-six pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, 
and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :- 

Department of Mines ... £51,651 0 0 
Stock and Brands Branch 14,078 0 0 
Agriculture Branch ... 46,171 0 0 
School of Mines and Assay Works 400 0 0 
Exports and Cold Storage Branch 1,565 0 0 
Miners' Accident Relief Board... 937 0 0 
Commercial Agents 4,638 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services- 
To meet cost of subsidising Agricultural, Horti-

cultural, and Pastoral Societies receiving 
annual subscriptions (from not less than 50 
members) amounting to not less than £50, 
the subsidy not to exceed 7s. 6d. on every £1 
awarded in prizes for Agriculture or other 
approved objects ... ... 9,000 0 0 

Carried over ... ....£9,000 0 0 

Carried over ...£119,440 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... ...£7,892,595 0 0) 



16 Act No. 38, 1906. 

Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over ...£7,892,595 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

SECRETARY FOR MINES AND AGRICULTURE—Continued. 

Brought over ... 

Miscellaneous Services--continued. 

Brought over ... 

214. Subsidy to Agricultural, Pastoral, and Horti- 
cultural Societies and other Associations, 
subject to special conditions... ... ... 

Grants to Agricultural, Pastoral, and Horticul-
tural Societies, subject to special conditions 

Administration of the Act for the Regulation of 

£9,000 

2,000 

7,000 

0 

0 

0 

... £119,440 0 0 

0 

0 

0 

Coal Mines and Collieries 1,000 0 0 
Ambulance Classes ... ... ... 250 0 0 
Cost of Experiments in Cultivation of Tobacco 
To meet travelling expenses of Pastures Protec-

tion Inspectors when employed on special 
work for Mines Department ... ... 

To promote prospecting for Gold and other 
Minerals, and to encourage the opening of 
New Fields. The amounts advanced in aid 
to be refunded to the Consolidated Revenue 
Fund, if, in the opinion of the Prospecting 
Board, Minerals are won in payable quan-
tities, or the mine otherwise prove profitable 
to the prospectors ... ... ... ... 

Salaries of Officers of Public Works Depart- 
ment temporarily employed ... ... ... 

Compensation to Trustees Grafton Common, 
for improvements on land taken for an 

250 

500 

15,000 

311 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Experimental Farm (Re-vote) ... .. 
Expenses in connection with Exhibit to repre-

sent this State at Osaka Museum, Japan 
(Re-vote) ... ... ... ... ... 

251. Compensation for land resumed for Mining 

302 

100 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Purposes ... ... ... ... ... 
255. Vine Diseases Act—Expenses in connection 

with the eradication of Phylloxera, providing 
Viticultural Nurseries, and administration of 
the Vine Diseases Act ... ... ... 

500 

1,500 

0 

0 

0 

0 
37,716 0 0 

157,156 0 0 

(TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND FOR TIIE 

SERVICE OF THE YEAR, FROM 1ST JULY, 1906, TO 30TH JUNE, 1907) ....E8,049,751 0 0 



Act No. 38, 1906. 	 17 

Appropriation. 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 
FOR THE SERVICE OF THE PERIOD FROM 1ST JULY, 1905, TO 30TH 

JUNE, 1906. 
XI. IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 

1905-1906," ON ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1905-1906 :—
Any sum or sums of money not exceeding Eighty thousand eight 
hundred and sixty-six pounds eighteen shillings and three pence for 
Supplementary Charges made during the period from 1st July, 1905, 
to 30th June, 1906, for the Salaries, Contingencies, and other 
Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :— 

Executive and Legislative:— 
Executive Council—Salaries—Clerical Relieving Staff .. 	 £40 
Legislative Council—Salaries—First Clerk and Usher of the 

Black Rod—difference between £400 and £450 per annum, 
from 12th to 30th June, 1905 	... 	 2 

Legislative Council and Assembly —Contingencies —Fire In- 
surance, Buildings and Furniture, Parliament House 	... 	60 

Parliamentary Reporting Staff—Contingencies—SessionalShort- 
hand Writing, Sc. 	 95 

Parliamentary Standing Committee on Public Work.— 

	

Salaries—Shortage on Salaries Vote ... 	£68 	9 11 
Contingencies—Incidental, travelling expenses, 

Se.... 	 520 10 	0 
588 

0 

12 

6 

7 

19 

0 

9 

3 

10 

11 
787 6 9 Colonial Secretary :— 

Chief Secretary—Salaries—Clerk—difference between £150 and 
£170 per annum, from 1st July, 1905 	... 	 20 

Aborigines 	Protection 	Board — Contingencies — Aborigines' 
Station, Walhallow—Erection of buildings 	 340 

Police—Contingencies — 
Pollock v. Caldwell, taxed costs 	 £104 12 	3 
Gratuity, &c., to Mrs. F. H. Wallace, widow 

of the late Constable John Wallace 	246 18 	6 
351 

0 

0 

10 

0 

12 

15 

17 

0 

0 

0 

9 

0 

2 

6 

11 

0 

Institutions 	for 	the 	Insane 	Generally—Salaries—Clerical 
Relieving Staff 	... 	... 	... 	 200 

Master in Lunacy— 
Salaries—Clerk, at £150 per annum, from 1st 

February, 1906 	... 	... 	 62 10 	.0 
Salaries—Clerical Relieving Staff 	 30 	2 	2 

92 
Maintenance of the Destitute Sick —For the support of Destitute 

	

Persons in the Sydney, Prince Alfred, and other Hospitals 	1,911 
Government Asylums for the Infirm— 

Salaries — Inspector-General — difference be- 
tween £750 and £800 per• annum, from 1st 
February, 1906 ; Cl-jrk, at £225 per annum, 
from 7th February, 1906 	 110 11 	3 

Salaries—Clerical Relieving Staff 	... 	33 	6 	8 
143 

Contingencies—Bonus 	to 	Mr. A. W. Green, as 	Acting 
Director for Government Asylums ... 	 100 

Carried over 	 ... 	£3,159 16 4 £787 6 9 



Brought over 
Colonial Secretary—continued. 

State Children's Relief Department—Salaries—Typist, at £65 
per annum, from 16th February to 31st May, 1906. 
Ormond House—Superintendent, at £150 per annum, 
from 1st June, 1906 ; Sub-matron, at £60 per annum, 
from 1st June, 1906 ; Attendant, at £40 per annum, from 
1st June, 1906 ; Cook and Laundress, at £52 per annum, 
from 1st June, 1906. Shaftesbury—Matron-Superinten-
dent, at £130 per annum, from 1st June, 1906 ; Attendant, 
at £52 per annum, from 1st June, 1906 ; Cook and Laun-
dress, at £52 per annum, from 1st June, 1906 ... 

Fisheries— 
Salaries—Clerk--difference between £125 and 

18 Act No. 3S, 1906. 

Appropriation. 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE "ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 1905-1906," ON 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1905-1906--continued. 

£195 per annum, from 1st May, 1906 ... 11 13 4 
Salaries—Clerical Relieving Staff ... ... 195 0 0 

Swimming Baths, Woolloomooloo Bay — Contingencies — 
Deepening Baths ... 

Registrar-General— 
Salaries--Permanent Officers of other Depart- 

ments temporarily employed 95 6 5 
Salaries—Clerical Relieving Staff 147 17 0 
Salaries—Public Works Officers transferred ... 1,510 4 3 

Stores Supply and Tender Board— 
Salaries—Inspector—difference between £204 

and £230 per annum, from 21st March to 
30th June, 1905 ... 7 5 4 

Salaries—Clerical Relieving Staff 250 0 0 

Charitable Allowances— 
Charitable Institutions—Aid, on condition that 

an equal amount be raised by private annual 
contributions, and also that the Government, 
through Police Magistrates or other approved 
Officers, have the right of recommending the 
admission of Patients 29,981 9 7 

Sydney Hospital—Special grant ... ... 1,000 0 0 
Newcastle and Northumberland Benevolent 

Smety—Rent of telephone... ... 8 5 0 

Carried over ... 

£3,159 

63 

206 

86 

1,753 

257 

30,989 

16 

8 

13 

0 

7 

5 

14 

4 

7 

4 

2 

8 

4 

7 

£787 6 9 

£36,516 6 0 £787 6 9 



Act No. 38, 1906. 19 

Appropriation. 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—Continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 1905-1906," ON 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1905-1906--continued. 

Brought over... ... 
Colonial Secretary—continued. 

Miscellaneous Services— 
Royal Commission of Inquiry into claims of New 

South Wales Contingents to South Africa— 
Expenses ... £261 7 1 
Judge C. E. R. Murray, 

special fee ... ... 105 0 0 
Mr. H. L. Ellis—Bonus ... 50 0 0 

416 7 1 

£36,516 

4,776 

6 

4 

0 

7 

£787 

41,292 

6 

10 

9 

7 

Local Government Areas Commission— 
Expenses ... £241 3 11 
Bonus to Mr. J. Garlick ... 50 0 0 
Bonus to Mr. R. E. Jones 50 0 0 

341 3 11 
Royal Commission on Manufacture of Loco- 

motives—Expenses ... 156 14 0 
Royal Commission of Inquiry into Lands 

Administration—Expenses . , . 2,482 4 3 
Brady v. Williams—Verdict and Costs, re 

publication of " Sydney, the Commercial 
Capital of the Commonwealth " ... 573 12 5 

Federal Royal Commission on the Butter In- 
dustry—Expenses ... 157 7 7 

Walker v. Howarth—Privy Council appeal ... 124 17 10 
Royal Commission on Railway Administration— 

Expenses ... £218 17 6 
Bonus to Mr. H. L. Ellis ... 25 0 0 

243 17 6 
Expenses of trip of His Excellency the State 

Governor to the West ... ... 230 0 0 
Royal Anthropological Society—Special grant 50 0 0 

Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade :— 
Treasury—Salaries—Clerical Relieving Staff ... ... 
Land and Income Tax—Salaries—Clerk : difference between 

£150 and £200 per annum, from 1st January, 1906 ... 
Government Printer—Salaries—Acting Superintendent : dif-

ference between £350 and £410 per annum, from 1st May, 
1905, to 30th April, 1906 

Shipping Masters—Salaries—Acting Shipping Master, New- 
castle, at £350 per annum from 1st June, 1906. Cleaner : 
difference between £60 and £75 per annum, from 1st to 
30th June, 1905 ... ... ... ... ... ... 

153 

25 

60 

30 

15 

0 

0 

8 

4 

0 

0 

4 

Carried over ... ... .469 3 8 £42,07y 17 4 



20 	 Act No. 38, 1906. 

 
 

 

 
 

Appropriation. 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 
IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 1905-1906," ON 

ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1905-1906—continued. 
Brought over ... 	• • • 

Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade—continued. 
Navigation— 

Navigation Department—Sala ries—First Assis-
tant Engineer Surveyor—difference between 
£420 and £440 per annum, from 1st 
July, 1905 ; Assistant Engineer--difference 
between £360 and £375 per annum, from 1st 
July, 1905 ; Assistant Engineer—difference 
between £368 and £375 per annum, from 

 

8 	£12,079 17 4 £269 3 

 

1st 	July, 	1905 ; 	Assistant 	Engineer — 
difference between £315 	and £330 per 
annum, from 1st July, 1905 ; First Assistant 
Shipwright-Surveyor — difference between 
£360 and £375 per annum, from 1st July, 
1905 ; 	Assistant 	Shipwright-Surveyor — 
difference between £340 and £350 per annum, 
from 1st July, 1905 ; Assistant Shipwright- 
Surveyor—difference between £300 and £310 
per annum, from 1st July, 1905 ; two Inspec-
tors and Surveyors—difference between £340 
and £350 per annum each, from 1st July, 
1905 ; 	Inspector and Surveyor—difference 
between £330 and £340 per annum, from 
1st July, 1905 ; two Shipping Inspectors—
difference between £340 and £350 per annum 
each, from 1st July, 1905 142 0 0 

Salaries—Clerical Relieving Staff 	... 10 15 1 
Colonial Lighthouses—Salaries—Principal Light-

keepers — Macquarie Light—difference be-
tween £217 and £227 per annum, from 1st 
July, 1905 ; Nobby's — difference between 
£202 and £212 per annnum, from 1st July, 
1905 ; Seal Rocks—difference between £217 
and £227 per annum, from 1st July, 1905 ; 
Montague Island—difference between £157 
and £167 per annum, from 1st July, 1905 ; 
Green Cape—difference between £217 and 
£227 	per annum, from 	1st July, 1905 ; 
Barrenjoey— difference between £167 and 
£177 per annum,from 1st July, 1905; Byron 
Bay—difference between £217 and £227 per 
annum, from 1st July, 1905 ; Norah Head—
difference £187 and £197 per annum, from 
1st July, 	1905 ; 	Point Perpendicular—at 
£187 per annum, from 1st July to 31st 
August, 1905... 111 3 4 

Carried over ... 	... £263 18 5 

carried over 	„. 	.,, 	 £269 3 8 	£42,079 17 4 



Act No. 33, 190G. 21 

Appropriation. 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 19)5-1906," ON 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1905-1906—continued. 

£269 3 8 £42,079 ,7 4 Brought over... 
Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade—continued. 

Brought over... ... £263 18 5 
Sea and River Pilots -- Sea Pilots, Sydney — 

Salaries—One--difference between £377 10s. 
and £387 10s. per annum, from 1st July, 
1905 ; Three--difference between £340 and 
£350 per annum each, from 1st July, 1903... 40 0 0 

Pilots, Newcastle—Salaries—One : difference be-
tween £330 and £340 per annum from 1st 
July, 1905 ; One : difference between £302 
and £312 per annum, from 1st July, 1905 ; 
One : difference between £300 and £310 per 
annum, from 26th August, 1905 ; One : 
difference between £290 and £300 per annum, 
from 1st July 1905 ; Three : difference be-
tween £280 and £290 per annum each, from 
1st July, 1905 68 9 11 

Pilots--Salaries—One—Ballina : difference be-
tween £187 10s. ani £195 per annum, from 
1st July, 1905 ; One—Port Macquarie : 
difference between £220 and £227 10s. per 
annum, from 1st July, 1905 ; One—Tweed 
River : difference between £205 and £212 
10s. per annum, from 1st July, 1905: Two--
Camden Haven and Lake Macquarie : differ-
ence between £172 10s. and £180 per annum 
each, from 1st July, 1905 ... 37 10 0 

Masters, Engineers, and Boatmen—Salaries — 
Pilot Boatman, Port Macquarie, at £126 per 
per annum, from 1st May, 1906 ... 21 0 0 

Telegraph Stations—Signal Masters—Salaries-- 
One—Fort Phillip : difference between £165 
and £170 per annnm, from 1st July, 1905 ; 
One—South Head : difference between £170 
and £175 per annum, from 1st July, 1905 ; 
Assistant Signal Master, Fort Phillip, at 
£120 per annum, from 9th June to 30th 
November, 1905 67 6 8 

4 

498 5 0 
Administration of Old-age Pensions—Salaries—Clerical Reliev- 

ing Staff ... ... ... ... • • • • •• ... 33 6 8 
Advances to Settlers Board— 

Salaries—Clerk at £140 per annum, froth 6th 
March, 1906 ... ... ... ... ... 44 15 8 

Salaries—Clerical Relieving Staff ,.. 28 9 11 
73 5 7 

Carried over ... £874 0 11 £42,079 17 



22 Act No. 38, 1906. 

Appropriation. 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 1905-1906," ON 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1905-1906—continued. 

£874 0 11 £42,079 17 4 

122 14 9 

927 19 11 

177 5 1 

313 7 10 

Brought over ... ... 

Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade—continued. 

Agent-General for New South Wales— 
Salaries—Shortage on Salaries Vote ... 

Contingencies— 
Cost of Prosecution in London in connec- 

tion with Adulterated Butter... ... 37 3 8 
Rent of New Offices, &c.... ... 890 16 3 

Commercial Agency, London — Contingencies — Incidental 
Expenses, &c. 

Intelligence Department.—Salaries—Director: at £100 per 
annum, from 1st July, 1905 ; Assistant Director at £450 
per annum, from 19th February, 1906 ; Tourist Officer at 
£200 per annum, from 1st April, 1906 ... 

Miscellaneous Services— 
Refund of fine—Stamp Duties Act, No. 24, of 

5 0 0 
Stamp Duty on releases in connection with 

claims for refund of Civil Service Super- 
annuation deductions, &c. ... 60 8 0 

Interest on Probate Duty overpaid in the 
Estate of the late Thomas Robertson ... 12 5 9 

Valuation of the Estate of the late Mr. W. E. 
157 10 0 

Robertson and the Commissioner of Stamps— 
Costs of expert's evidence, disallowed by the 
Supreme Court, but allowed on appeal by 
the High Court ... ... 600 3 2 

Fitting up Pavilion at Agricultural Ground for 
Intelligence Department ... 14 0 6 

Exhibits for Information Bureau, London— 
Expenses ... • •• • • • 439 17 7 

Darling Harbour and Rocks Resumptions— 
Refund of land tax ... 90 8 1 

Cambridge Stores—Erection of lift ... 96 0 0 
Relief accorded sufferers from Bush Fires ... 59 18 3 
Tornado, North Sydney—Relief to sufferers ... 8 10 1 

Carried over ... ... £1,544 1 5 

Carried over ... ... ... £2,415 8 6 £42,079 17 4 



Act No. 38, 1906. 	 23 

Appropriation. 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE "ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 1905-1906," ON 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1905-1906—continued. 

Brought over 	... 	... 

Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade—continued. 

Brought over... 	••• 	... £1,544 	1 	5 

Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

	

Imperial Contingents Pay Office—Expenses ... 	710 	6 10 
Imperial and State Contingents — Advisory 

Board for Pensions 	... 	... 	... 	... 	37 	7 	0 
New South Wales Military Contingents to 

South Africa—Expenses 	... 	... 	... 	498 	8 10 

	

Returned Soldiers' Pay—Compilation of Claims 	20 	9 	0 
To reimburse the War Office for over-payment 

of compensation to an officer of New Sonth 
Wales Mounted Rifles for the loss of horse 
in South Africa 	... 	... 	... 	... 	20 	0 	0 

Refund of Fees—Brewers' Licenses 	... 	... 	54 	0 	0 
Insurance, s.s. "Victoria"—Navigation Depart- 

ment 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	114 	7 	6 
Stephenson r. Williams—Verdict and costs, in 

claim for damages to slip by ship " Mount 
Stewart " 	... 	 ... 	... 	..• 	... 	92 	17 	6 

Expenses in connection with the visit of the 
Earl of Jersey as a guest of the State 	... 	461 	7 	8 

Citizens' Fund, Professional Musicians—Special 
grant 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	 ... 	50 	0 	0 

Inquiry into the cause of the boiler explosion, 
Thornton—Expenses... 	... 	... 	89 19 	0 

Exchange on Remittances 	... 	... 	... 	746 17 	2 
Mrs. Catherine Wood, widow of the late Stephen 

Wood—Compassionate allowance equivalent 

	

to a full year's pension of her late husband... 	37 16 	8 

£2,415 

4,477 

8 

18 

6 

7 

£42,079 

6,893 

17 

7 

4 

1 -General and 	:— Attorney Justice 
Attorney-General and Justice Department—

Salaries—Clerk, difference between £150 and 

	

£160 pr annum from 4th July, 1905 	9 18 	5 
Salaries—Clerical Relieving Staff 	... 	280 12 11 

290 

324 

11 

2 

4 

8 

Judges—Salaries—Salaries of Acting Supreme and District 
Court Judges ; Librarian of Supreme Court Library—
difference between £57 and £72 per annum from 1st 
March, 1906 ; Tipstaff to Hon. Mr. Justice Pring at £150 
per annum, from 14th March to 22nd April, 1906 

Carried over 	••• 	••• 	 • • £614 14 0 £48,973 4 5 



24 	 Act No. 38, 1906. 

    

     

Appropriation. 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 1905-1906," ON 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1905-1906—con tinued. 

Brought over... 	 ... £614 14 0 £48,973 4 5 

Attorney-General and Justice—continued. 
Probate 	and 	Intestate 	Estates 	Office — Salaries — Clerical 

Relieving Staff 139 4 11 
District Courts—Salaries—Clerk, at £95 per annum, from 27th 

October to 15th November, 1905 ; 	Clerk, at £95 per 
annum, from 16 November, 1905 	... 64 12 2 

Petty Sessions—Salaries—Clerk of Petty Sessions, Ashfield—
difference between £225 and £260 per annum from 1st 
May, 1905 	... 40 16 8 

Public Service Board— 
Salaries—Difference between £850 per annum 

as Comptroller-General of Prisons and £1,000 
as Deputy Member of the Public Service 
Board, from 30th April, 1906 	 25 	8 	4 

Salaries—Clerical Relieving Staff 	 308 10 	7 
333 18 11 

Contingencies— 
Bonus to Mr. Chas. Lyne for services in 

connection with 	Public 	Service 	Board 
inquiries 	... 	 50 	0 	0 

Inquiry by the Public Service Board into 
the overlapping in the Scientific Depart-
ments or Branches of Departments of the 
State 	 63 	0 	0 

113 0 0 
Industrial Arbitration—Salaries—Difference between £1,500 

per annum as District Court Judge and £2,600 per annum 
as President of the Court of Arbitration, from 1st Decem-
ber, 1905 ; Member of the Court of Arbitration, at £750 
per annum, from 1st November to 31st December, 1903 766 13 4 

Miscellaneous Services— 
Refund of Estreated Recognisance of Mrs 

Matilda Barnes 	 21 14 	0 
Australian Equitable Investment Company— 

Compensation ordered by the Court to be 
paid out of estreated recognisance ... 	22 10. 	0 

Manchester Unity Independent Order of Odd-
fellows—Compensation ordered by the Court 
to be paid out of estreated recognisance 	67 10 	0 

Refund of Fine imposed at the Central Police 
Court ... 	 0 	5 	0 

111 19 0 

    

2,184 19 0 

£51,158 3 5 Carried over 

   



Act No. 38,.1906. 	 25 

Appropriation. 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE "ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 1905-1906," ON 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1905-1906—continued. 

Brought over 	 £51,158 3 5 
Secretary for Lands :— 

Lands Department— 
Salaries—One Conditional Purchase Inspector 

—difference between £260 and £275 per 
annum, from 1st July, 1905, to 30th April, 
1906 ; one Conditional Purchase Inspector 
—difference between £225 and £250 per 
annum, from 1st July, 1905, to' 30th April, 
1906 ; one Conditional Purchase Inspector 
—difference between £200 and £225 per 
annum, from 1st July, 1905, to 30th April, 
1906 ; one Draftsman—difference between 
£240 and £2;0 per annum, from 1st July, 
1905, to 30th April, 1906 ; one Draftsman 
— difference between £240 and £250 per 
annum, from 1st July, 1905 ; one Draftsman 
—difference between £230 and £240 per 
annum, from 1st July, 1905, to 30th April, 
1906 ; one Draftsman 	difference between 
£230 and £240 per annum, from 1st July, 
1905, to 30th April, 1906 ; two Draftsmen 
—difference between £220 and £230 per 
annum each, from 1st 	July, 	1905 ; 	one 
Draftsman—difference between £210 and 
£220 per annum, from 1st July, 1905, to 
30th April, 1906 ; two Draftsmen—differ-
ence between £210 and £220 per annum 
each, from 1st July, 1905 ; two Draftsmen 
—difference between £190 and £200 per 
annum each, from 1st July, 1905; one Drafts-
man—difference between £190 and £200 per 
annum, from 1st July, 1905, to 30th April, 
1906 ; three Draftsmen 	difference between 
£180 and £190 per annum each, from 1st 
July, 	1905 ; three 	Draftsmen—difference 
between £170 and £180 per annum each, 
from 1st July, 1905 ; three Draftsmen—
difference between £160 and £170 per 
annum each, from 1st July, 1905 	... 255 16 8 

Salaries—Clerical Relieving Staff 	... 32 18 0 
288 14 8 

Contingencies— 
Gratuity to F. W. Johnston for extra duties, 

Local Land Board Office, Hay 	... 20 0 0 
Gratuity to R. M. 	Galloway as Acting 

Draftsman-in-Charge, Moree 25 0 0 

Carried over... £45 0 0 

Carried over 	... £288 14 8 £51,158 3 5 



26 	 Act No. 38, 1906. 

Appropriation. 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 1905-1906," ON 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1905-1906—continued. 

Brought over 
Secretary for Lands—continued. 

Brought over... 	 £45 
Lands Department--Contingencies—continued. 

Gratuity to C. Edwards, Draftsman-in-Charge, 
Metropolitan District Survey Office 	... 	17 

Bonus to G. H. Gibson for compilation of 
Book of Instructions to Lands Agents ... 	25 

£288 14 	8 	£51,158 	3 	5 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
87 0 0 

Land Appeal Court—Contingencies—Acting Registrar, allow-
ance equal to £95 per annum from 1st October, 1904, to 
1 1 th February, 1906, less allowance at £50 per annum 
from let January, 1905, to 11th February, 1906... 	... 73 19 5 

Pastures Protection Act—Contingencies —Bain v. Draper— 
Costs of Appeal 	... 	... 	... 	... 43 2 10 

Miscellaneous Services— 
Resumption of Land at Lillyville 	... 	... 	121 	2 10 
Mr. James Martin Kelly—Refund of Deposit... 	5 	0 	0 
Ferguson v. Williams—Verdict, &c. ... 	... 	881 	2 	7 
Refunds of Rents, Leases, and Licenses, Western 

Division 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	2 	1 	2 
Necropolis, Rookwood—Special grant for Main- 

tenance of Roads, &c. 	... 	... 	... 	200 	0 	0 
Inquiry into Branding and Export of Sleepers, 

and other Timber, Forestry Department 	... 	25 	0 	0 
Kuring-gai Chase—Special grant 	... 	... 	250 	0 	0 
Cremorne—Purchase of Land as Road of Access 

to Foreshores from Mosman to Cremorne ... 	105 	5 	0 
Mrs. Millie Marriott, widow of the late Forest 

Guard E. W. Marriott, Dubbo—Compas- 
sionate allowance 	... 	... 	... 	... 	25 	0 	0 

Towards the Purchase, Acquisition, Resump-
tion of Sites, Maintenance, Improvement, 
or Compensation for Improvements, Fencing, 
Cleaning, Inspection, and other expenses of 
Public Parks, Recreation Grounds, Reserves, 
Bathing Places, and Cemeteries 	... 	... 	2,550 	0 11 

 

 
   

4,164 12 6 
414 16 3 

 

 

 
   

 

Survey of Lands—Contingencies—Fees to Licensed Surveyors, arc. 

  
 

    

5,072 5 8 

 

 
     

 

 
     

Carried over 	... 	... 	 £56,230 9 1 



Act No. 38, 1906. 	 27 

Appropriation. 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 1905-1906," ON 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1905-1906—continued. 

Brought over 	••• 	 ... 	£56,230 9 1 

Secretary for Public Works :— 
Public Works Department— 

Salaries—F. Gribben, Clerk, Auditor-General's 
Department—Salary at £225 per annum, for 
services in connnection with— 
Country Towns Water Supplies, May and 

June, 1905... 	 37 10 0 
Country Towns Water Supplies, Water Con- 

servation and Irrigation, and Water and 
Drainage Act, from 1st July, 1905, to 
31st May, 1906 ... 	 168 15 0 

206 5 0 
Local Government Shires Act— 

Salaries—Engineer at £550 per annum, from 1st March, 
1906 ; Officer-in-Charge — difference between £300 and 
£450 per annum from 10th to 31st December, 1905; half 
salary at £450 per annum, from 1st January to 9th 
February, 1906 ; salary at £450 per annum, from 10th 
February, 1906 • Clerk at £30 per annum, from 1st 
March, 1906 ; Clerk at £245 per annum, from 1st March, 
1906 ; Clerk at £150 per annum, from 1st March, 1906 ; 
Typist at £78 per annum, from 1st February, 1906 656 4 8 

Contingencies—Travelling expenses, tracing maps, Sic, 288 16 3 
Roads generally 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 
Public Watering Places and Artesian Bores, Water Conservation 

and Water Supplies—Oreel, No. 1 Bore—Construction, Sm. 
. Public Buildings — Rebuilding Parliamentary Library and 

2,657 

716 

7 

0 

7 

0 

Adjuncts 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 223 9 9 
Miscellaneous Services— 

Relief to the Unemployed 	... 	... 	... 1,079 0 11 
Relief Works for the Unemployed 	... 	... 3,516 4 9 
Conference on Water Conservation and Irriga- 

tion—Expenses 	... 	... 	... 	... 69 3 2 
Rabbiters, Fossickers, Sac.—Rations, Travelling 

Expenses, Sac.... 	... 	... 	... 	... 9 8 7 
Mooney v. NTilliams—Verdict and Costs 	... 623 17 2 
Expenses of Official Visit of Mr. J. Davis 

(Under Secretary, Public Works 	Depart- 
ment), to Europe and America 	... 	... 147 4 2 

Mrs. Catherine Roscow—Compensation for loss 
of her husband, Thomas Roscow, who was 
accidentally killed at Port Kembla Quarries 150 0 0 

Carried over ... 	... £5,594 18 9 

Carried over 	•• • 	 ••• 	 ... £4,748 3 	£56,230 9 I 



28 	 Act No. 38, 1900. 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Appropriation. 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE "ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 1905-1903," ON 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1905-1906—con tinued. 

Brought over 
Secretary for Public "Works—continued. 

... £4,748 3 3 £56,230 9 1 

Brought over ... 	... £5,594 18 9 
Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

Newcastle Benevolent Home, Waratah—Reno- 
vations 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 426 19 0 

Honorarium to Mr. C. J. Merfield, for Compila-
tion of Work "Table of Transition Curves," 
for use in the Railway Construction Depart- 
ment 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 52 10 0 

Mr. John J. Matters, Railway Construction 
Branch—Gratuity 	.:. 	... 	... 	... 117 0 0 

Inquiry into the Working of the State Labour 
Bureau 	... 	 ... 	... 	 ... 	... 19 13 3 

Mr. M. Looney--Compensation in Connection 
with Tuppal Creek Siding 	... 	... 	... 125 0 

Mr. J. V. De Coque, Timber Expert, Public 
Works Department — Retiring Allowance, 
equivalent to three months' salary in lieu of 
leave of absence 	... 	... 	... 	... 81 5 0 

Refund of Fire Insurance Premium on Property 
resumed under the Darling Harbour Re- 
sum ptions Act 	... 	... 	... 	... 19 12 8 

Federal Capital Site—Surveys... 	... 	... 138 15 3 
Royal Commission of Inquiry into the cost of 

the Cataract Dam-- 
Expenses 	... 	... 	£106 14 	6 
Fee to Mr. J. H. Cardew, 

A.M.I.C.E. 	... 	... 	105 	0 	0 
Bonus 	to 	Mr. 	D. 	C. 

Simpson, 	Divisional 
Engineer, Railway De- 
partment, 	for 	extra 
services 	... 	... 	105 	0 	0 

Bonus to Mr. J. Garlick, 
as Secretary 	... 	... 	50 	0 	0 

366 14 6 
Royal Commission of Inquiry into the height of 

the Cataract Dam—Expenses 44 6 2 
6,986 14 7 

Labour Commissioners—Salaries—Clerical Relieving Staff 	... 
Metropolitan Water Supply and Sewerage Board--Contin-

gencies—Wages of Turncocks, Gangers, Maintenance Men, 
Fireman, Cleaners, &c. 

22 

8,521 

11 

10 

7 

5 
20,278 _19 10 

Carried over 	••• 	4101. 	 ••• 	 ••• 	 ••• 	£76,509 8 11 



Act No. 38, 1906. 29 

Appropriation. 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 1905-1906," ON 
ACCOUNT OF THE SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1905-1906—continued. 

Brought over ... £76,509 8 11 

Public Instruction, Labour, and Industry :-- 
Public Instruction—Salaries—Acting Deputy Chief Inspector 

of Public Schools—difference between £560 and £650 per 
annum, from 8th February to 2nd June, 1906 ... ... 

Industrial Schools—Nautical S.S. `°Sobraon "—Contingencies— 
Fitting up, &c., Tender, H.M.S. " Dart" ... ... ... 

Grant in Aid of Public Institutions—In aid of Educational 

28 

74 

12 

10 

6 

0 

Institutions for Maintenance Purposes ... ... ... 2,587 11 9 
Miscellaneous Services— 

Royal Art Society—Special Grant ... 200 0 0 
Stroud School of Arts—Special Grant 200 0 0 
Wilcannia Athenaeum—Special Grant 50 0 0 

450 0 0 
3,140 14 3 

Secretary for Mines and Agriculture :— 
Agriculture Branch — Hawkesbury Agricultural College — 

Salaries—Assistant, Chemical Laboratory, at £100 per 
annum from 13th February, 1906 ; Assistant Botanical 
Laboratory, at £50 per annum from 5th March, 1906 ... 54 4 5 

Export and Cold Storage Branch—Salaries—Clerk, at £150 
per annum from 26th February, 1906 51 6 9 

Miners' Accident Relief Board—Salaries—Clerk, at £110 per 
annum from 1st December, 1905 ... 64 3 4 

Miscellaneous Services— 
Honorarium to Mr. F. S. Mance for preparation 

of Guide Book for the use of prospectors in 
New South Wales ... 25 0 0 

Mr. J. T. Grant—Compensation for surrender 
of lease 18 15 0 

Miss Emmeline Hannaford—Compensation for 
typhoid fever contracted at Bathurst Experi- 
ol ,ental farm ... 40 0 0 

To meet cost of subsidising Agricultural, Horti- 
cultural, and Pastoral Societies receiving 
annual subscriptions (from not less than fifty 
members) amounting to not less than £50, 
the subsidy not to exceed 7s. 6d. on every 
£1 awarded in prizes for Agriculture or 
other approved objects 963 5 7 

1,047 0 7 
1,216 15 1 

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND IN ADJUSTMENT 

OF THE VOTE "ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 1905-1906" .., „. £80,866 18 3 



30 Act No. 38, 1906. 

Appropriation. 

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF PUBLIC WORKS FUND- 

2. Out of the Public Works Fund there shall be appropriated, 
and are hereby appropriated, and shall be issued and applied for or 
towards the several uses and purposes hereinafter expressed for 
Works and other Services for the Year from 1st July, 1906, to 30th 
June, 1907 :—Any sum or sums of money not exceeding One million 
one hundred and nineteen thousand one hundred and sixty-eight 
pounds, for Public Works and other Services for the Year 1906-7 :— 

Colonial Secretary :— 
Fire Brigades—Towards purchase of Sites and Erection of 

Branch and Suburban Stations—further sum under Acts 
regulating ... ... 

Hospitals— 
Country and Suburban Hospitals—Towards the 

Erection of New Buildings to meet increased 
accommodation ... £20,000 0 0 

£15,000 0 0 

Metropolitan Hospitals and Additional Build- 
ings ... ... 12,000 0 0 

Consumptive Hospitals—In aid of Buildings... 5,000 0 0 
Royal Alexandra Hospital for Children— 

Towards erection of buildings ... 8,000 0 0 
45,000 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services—Royal Naval House—Towards exten-
sion of premises 3,000 0 0 

63,000 0 0 
Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade :— 

Government Printing Office—Purchase of extra Machinery and 
3,120 0 0 

Explosives—Public Magazine Establishments, Sydney and 
Newcastle—Resumption of land at Middle Harbour for 
Magazine Reserve ; cost of improved system of Lightning 
Conductors and fire service, Magazine, Middle Harbour ; 
and additions and improvements to and removal of Public 
Magazine from Fern Bay to Fullerton Cove, Port Hunter 6,750 0 0 

Resumed Properties Branch—Erection of thirty-two Houses, 
Windmill-street, Observatory Hill ... ... 13,229 0 0 

23,099 0 0 
Railways and Tramways :— 

Railways— 
Rolling Stock to meet additional traffic require- 

ments ... ... 60,000 0 0 
Additions to Railway Lines, Buildings, and for 

other purposes 25,000 0 0 
85,000 0 0 

Tramways—Additions to Lines, Workshops, and Buildings, 
Duplication of Lines, Wood-blocking, and for other purposes 25,000 0 0 

110,000 0 0 

Carried over ... £196,099 0 0 



Act No. 38, 1906. 	 31 

 

Appropriation. 

  

PUBLIC WORKS FUND—continued. 

  

Brought over 	... 
Secretary for Lands :— 

For making Roads of access to Crown and Closer Settlement 
Lands—further sum ... 	 ... 	... 

Miscellaneous Services— 
To pay compensation in connection with the 

resumption of Lands for Roads under the 

22,700 0 0 

£196,099 0 0 

Public Roads Act of 1897 	... 	... 	... 	2,500 0 0 
Towards the purchase, acquisition, resumption 

of Sites for Public Parks, Recreation Reserves 
at Watson's Bay, Parsley Bay, Meadow Bank, 
Drummoyne, Branxton, Kempsey, Illawarra, 
and Waratah, Ryde, Willoughby, Strathfield 
(half 	cost), Marrickville, 	North 	Botany, 
Wentworth, and other places 	... 	... 23,661 0 0 

For the purchase of Wire Netting or other 
material and plant for the destruction of 
Rabbits, under section 30 of Act 3 of 1902 
—further sum 	... 	... 	 50,000 0 0 

Compensation for closing road and obtaining 
fresh Crown Grant at Mosman 	... 	... 	85 0 0 

Balance of purchase-money of land at Cremorne 
to 	afford 	access 	round 	foreshores 	from 
Cremorne to Mosman 	... 	... 	... 	248 0 0 

Purchase of land at Forsyth-street, Glebe, for 
wharfage purposes 	... 	... 	... 	... 	560 0 0 

Pilliga 	Scrub—Surveys, inspections, reports, 
valuations, clearing, and otherwise improving 
land, and all expenses incidental thereto, for 
the 	purpose of rendering it available for 
settlement 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 10,000 0 0 

87,054 0 0 
Secretary for Public Works :— 109,754 0 0 

For Construction of Works generally— 
Bridges 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 60,000 0 0 
Public Watering-places, Artesian Bores, Water 

Conservation, Water Supplies and Drainage 23,000 0 0 
Barren Jack Storage Reservoir and Northern 

Murrumbidgee Irrigation Scheme—towards 30,000 0 0 
Harbours and Rivers—Dredge Service in con- 

nection with Permanent Improvements of 
Harbours and Rivers, and not for Main- 
tenance, only 	... 	 ...135,450 0 0 

Public Buildings 	... 	 ...169,100 0 0 
Dock Establishment 	... 	... 	... 	8,000 0 0 
Railways and Tramways 	... 	... 	4,000 0 0 
Hawkesbury Agricultural CollegeWater Supply 

—towards 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	5,000 0 0 
North Coast Railway (Maitland to South 

Grafton)—towards 	... 	... 	... 	... 30,000 0 0 
New Public Abattoir at Homebush Point— 

towards 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 10,000 0 0 
Labour Bureau—Permanent Works—towards 3,800 0 0 

478,350 0 0 

Carried over 	 ... 	...Z478,350 0 0 

Carried over 	... 	 ... 	 ... 	 £305,853 0 0 



32 	 Act No. 38, 1906. 
Appropriation. 

£305,853 0 0 
PUBLIC WORKS FUND—continued. 

	

Brought over... 	'•• Secretary for Public Works —continued— 
Brough t over 	 ... £478,350 0 0 

Sewerage Construction— 
Parramatta Sewerage—further sum ... 	30,000 0 0 
Country Towns Sewerage and Storm-water 

Channels generally—further sum 	... 12,150 0 0 
Bathurst Sewerage 	 ... 15,000 0 0 
Goulburn Sewerage 	 ... 5,000 0 0 
Granville Sewerage 	... 	 ... 5,000 0 0 
Wagga Wagga Sewerage 	 ... 7,000 0 0 
Rook wood Stormwater Channel 	 ... 2,500 0 0 
Enfield Storm water Drainage ... 	... 	

300 0 0 76,950 0 0 
Country Towns Water Supplies—further sum ... 	... 	... 66,000 0 0 
Metropolitan Board of Water Supply and Sewerage—(To be 

carried out by the Board)—Water Supply—Extension and 
Improvement of General Reticulation, purchase of Water 
Meters, Reservoirs at Randwick, additional Pumps, Build-
ings, Land, Surveys, Renewal of Mains, Machinery, and 
Buildings, and Minor Works 	... 	... 	... 	... 	10,000 0 0 

Sewerage—Construction and Ventilation of Reticulation Sewers 
generally, City, Northern, Eastern, and Western Suburbs, 
Lands, Pumps, Relief Sewers, Surveys, and Minor Works 
generally—Renewal of Sewers, Machinery, and Buildings 	5,000 0 0 

Hunter District Water Supply and Sewerage Board— 
To enable the Board to carry out Sewerage connections on 

	

the Deferred Payment System ... 	... 	 4,000 0 0 
Store Advance Account 	... 	... 	 1,000 0 0 

Local 

641,300 

60,000 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Grant under Section 5 of Public Works Fund Act to Shires and Municipalities, 
being part of £150,000 promised for first three years of operation of 
Government Acts 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 

Public Instruction— 
School Buildings, Tea-hers' Residences, Additions, and Sites— 

further sum 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	 50,000 0 0 
Erection of Training College—Towards ... 	... 	 10,000 0 0 
Miscellaneous Services—Equipment and Works 	 6,450 0 0 

66,450 0 0 
Mines and Agriculture :-- 

Agriculture—For the Promotion of Agriculture, Agricultural 
Colleges, Sc.—further sum ... 	... 	... 	... 	20,000 0 0 

Mines—To provide 	for the 	Establishment 	of 
Crushing Batteries on Gold or Mineral Fields 	5,000 	0 	0 

Compensation 	for Resumption 	of 	Part 	of 
Western Land Lease No. 544 and Fencing, 
for Water Supply for Lightning Ridge Opal 
Field 	... 	... 	... 	... 	565 	0 	0 

5,565 0 0 
25,565 0 0 

Total, Public Works Fund for Works and Services ... ... £1,099,168 0 0 
Advance to Treasurer —Tc carry on Works pending appropriation... ... £20,000 0 0 

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE PUBLIC "WORKS FUND FOR WORKS 
AND SERYICF:S OF YEAR FROM 1ST JULY, 1906, TO 30TII JUNE, 1907 ... £1,119,168 0 0 



Act No. 38, 1906. 33 

Appropriation. 

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF CLOSER SETTLEMENT FUND- 

8. Out of the Closer Settlement Fund there shall be appro-
priated, and are hereby appropriated, and shall be issued and applied 
for or towards the several uses and purposes hereinafter expressed, 
for Services for the Year from 1st July, 1906, to 30th June, 1907 :—
Any sum or sums of money not exceeding Two hundred and eighty 
thousand pounds for services for the year 1906-7 :— 

Secretary for Lands :— 

Closer Settlement Act—To provide for the Acquisition of Land for the purposes 
of Closer Settlement and Contingent Expenses 280,000 0 0 

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE CLOSER SETTLEMENT FUND FOR 

SERVICES OF YEAR FROM 1ST JULY, 1906, TO 30TH JUNE, 1907 £280,000 0 0 
111 

The Colonial Treasurer shall issue and pay the said several Treasurer shall pay 

sums to such persons for the purposes hereinbefore mentioned in such by warrant or order. 
 

manner and in such proportions as the Governor by any warrant or 
order in writing under his hand and directed to the said Treasurer 
may from time to time order and direct, and the payments so to 
be made shall be charged upon and payable out of the said. funds 
respectively ; but the said Treasurer shall not be held liable for any 
claims which may arise in connection with any of the State Depart-
ments transferred to the Commonwealth on or after the date of such 
transfer. 

The said Treasurer shall in his Accounts from time to time Treasurer shall be 

be allowed credit for any sum or sums of money paid by him in allowed p
rza

d by 
 ttfof

ilm. 
 

pursuance of such warrant or order in writing as aforesaid, and the 
receipt or receipts of the respective persons to whom the same are 
so paid shall be a full and valid discharge to the said Treasurer in 
passing his said Accounts for any such sum or sums as may be therein 
mentioned, and he shall receive credit for the same accordingly. 

This Act may be cited as the " Appropriation Act of 1906— short title. 

1907." 

In the name and on the behalf of His Majesty I assent to this Act. 

HARRY H. RAWSON, 
Stale Government House, Governor. 

Sydney, 17th December, 1906. 



fj ~ 


